(50! 30 gucad) oot W1 G ALY o 502

31 giondl Jikasp?1 Sl g

(299501, i o)

Je¥ ity
(4-1) i ds el
AL Gxdl
(VA-V o) 35501, 4 gasel!
SILU Glly
(YY) ds gl
& Sl
(V)2 dagant
ouslind) Goullt
(V0-)( 3, ds gaxdl
v abudt gl
(Y-1) 2. ds 4l






Jo3 @l

(Q'\) ((i) hm‘

W) gl e &4 pe cBlgiaall yylaiyl il Laslé

Il ¥ el
V4o /Y /Y
Vqov /Y /\Y
V4oV /V /YA
(LR S (VAT
RS ARWAR
IERAWARWAS
VATY /N Y /YA
IERAAWAL

(KR A WA LY

A S ) el it st
P g bt -
A e seld Y
iy sy =Y
bt g — ¢
L g &Ll -0
s’Ju)al uz:»),..a -1
IR A
L5l iy —A
Ly <Ll -4

—YYo—



INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

AL MreaTigeg

P RTDaN
TR i MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
l’gé:mom; . DENMARK MILL
NEY 6))) LONDON . S.ES

?lat +vedbruary 1956,

TO WV IT YAV noenavan

Dear Sir,
're Ve I, Soueif

Dr, “oueif has ncw spent two terms in my Adepartment, WHe has
sttended lecture ccurses a=! re~inars re’ated to his rarticulsr interests,
and has collaborated with me {in ~urrving ot several research projects,

In all of this ke kas nlcwr 8 vArs 2uick rrao of the essentials and has
progressed very uickly incesd in his studies=,

At the sare ti », 7 cannnt fre) that a rericd ~f one year 1a anything
like sufficient enoush for anyvone to ca-ter thne very complex and diffioult
paycholopical ard statiatical :roblera connected with questionnai~e and
inventory conatruction a~4 evaluation, Ffxperience raas shown that anthing
lens than a tw) vear :eriod ¢t stu:y leaves merions cars, and makes the
person partially traine? very zuch less effective “rom the voint of view
cf teaching and reasarch t'an e w :14 otherwise be, 1t wo'lld seem a
preat 14ty &f Lr, Sctedf, hiaviae shown creut soility an?t promise, ahould
be rrevented frrm purauing his studies to their proper conclusion,

G’

2] rnc): 0
acr,in srcheloes,
reity of Tondon,

— Y-



INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

(i1

BRITISM POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL FEDERATION
VNIVEASITY OF LONDON

MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL

TELEPHONE : < -1 DENMARK HILL
AODNEY 6313 LONDON . S.ES
MBS/NIP, 17th Jamuexy, 1957,

8ince 3rd Beptenber, 1956, Ir, Scueif has besn a meber of the
oourse wiich prepares students for emmimations in the University of
London Fostgratate Diploms in Pxyshology (Sectiom D), I understend
that Dr, Sousif decided to take this course Decsuss he felt 1t would

as this partiocular course is primrily conocerned with waricus aspesats
of the prodlems of psyohological meamoement,

Dr, Souelf hes wonknd very hard, the course daing An intensive
one dexanding full-time work from all the atudents., The quality of
his work hns deen oonsd stently exvellent and he ought to d well in
the furthoaming emxirations,

Dr. Souelf informe me pow that he has been recalled to Bgyps.
I foel 1% would De a pity to interrupt hia studies at this staze, If
be vere allowed to finish his trainming he would acquire & mwbor of skills
whics T am confident would be usefll whon he returns ¢o Fgopt, I am
almo omfident that becauze he s & mrn of criticsl and inderendent minmd
he would be sensible s adaptadle in the applioation of his knowledge when

he retams,
n- A.
B, Shapiro, M.A,, PhD,
Senior Leoturer

Department of Paychology

- YYV -



R T W TR

OPIATEISI T s Ly
SOUTH ARIOGCE
|l‘ FRYNAUIIGH

"i"fr;dn l"-‘lﬂml'”ﬂ
fyeld 18th July, 1957.

V-1

Dr. M.I. Soueif,
Institute of Psychiatry,
Maudsley Hospital,
Denmark Hill,

LONDON, 8,E.S.

Dear Dr. Soueif,

Youwr paper on Extrema Response Sets as & Measure of Intolerance of
Andiguity attacks s very interesting problem and desls with it adequately. The
paper should ocertsinly be published, and I am glad to acoept it for the British
Journal of Psychology, with one qualification, upon which I should like your
opinion, There is under discussion at present the creation of & new journal
dealing mainly with the experimental spproach to clinical and socciel problems.

If during the year or so which is the present gap between acceptance and publi-
cation this new journal comes into existence, your paper would be more appropriste
for it than for the British Journal. I should like, therefore, to ask that you
oconsider the possibility of publishing in the new Jowrnal if in fact it comes into
existence, and if it would not mean any additional delay in the appearnnce of your
paper. In the meantime, however, you can consider it accepted for the British

Journal of Psychology.

Yours sincerely,

(bvw()uw

—YYA-
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I'rof, N.J.Zyrenok
lnstitute of Zryc‘ietry,
The ..eulsley Terpit~l,
Lbennrrk 11
lLentony B, .0,
(VPR

Dear Iref, Lyonenck,

1 heve nome ohrn~e Af adtatqing rohathinal lanya far o
whele acadenioc yerr in i:13-10%4, 1 phord? 11w te rpernd 1t rt
the iaudrley and te ta'w p-rt ia yaur pretent af e-p rirantn on
porsenality, 1 have alwryr hrpet £t rperd r yn-~» ev~ry new anA
then at your institute to »rep rdransrt ¢f whnt An gesng on in
the bdig world , but 1 have heen mera particulnrly Jwan en ooming
sinoe 1 recd rome part~s of your bask Feporimontm In Terrmmnlity .
1 am mainly intorented in rirAyine , a) Aenism ef e-pavimants,
) aiscriminant fumetien r-yrie . 1 believe Noih wan)A te of
mush volue for ry work here $n rerenyan ~n? in tennting |

Wotld y9u Minlly 1ré ~a 'mav € = pI-n = nrve~RIn ¢a
youn am Ny cpplicntisn f~vr len~we Arpanle gn pavg rm A Pl panly
fron you .

Yenga pinanc-ly

UelaBAnmi®

— YA -



UNIVERSITY 6F LONDON

BRITION POLTEAASUATE MEBIGAL FEDERATIBN

Lij

INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK HILL
LONDON S.E.S.
RODNEY OB

HIE/JR 12th November, 1962

Dr. M. I, Soueif, 0-—‘
Faculty of Arts,

Cairo University,

Cairo,

Egypt.
Dear Dr. Soueif,
I am delighted to hear from your letter of
30th October that you are planning to spend the next

academio year here with us., I shall be very happy to
provide every possidble faoility for your work here,

With best wighes,

Yours sincerely,

i/

<

(’
!

H, J, Eysenck

=\ =



"eamdty of lets
Chdre i mtymr-tte
"vixe , Trpl , LAl L

~0on 1.~
cal e .

'vef. I,.J, ynenek ,
institute ef Trychintry ,
The laulgley Yorspital ,
Demmnzk 1411

J.enden S.,",

Denr Fref. Lyrennk ,

Thank yeu fer your kinAd reply ef Nevsmder 12th , 1 fin1,
however, that 1 hnve te $ax your kind re~diners fer kelpinge re
at a much enrlier rt-ge of ry projeat thrm 1 evpeoted .,

Te complete the ferm~litier ef a snecsarful applicntiom
fer lenve , n letter ir nee”ed , or rny r-ther a tertimeninl
as te the Iiastitute deing ren'y te provite the frollitier fer
my further ntudy ef s n) d-rign ef e-perirment , d) *dr~artirin~nt
finotien melysir , whioh you Xindly expreered in yerr let‘er
but hnm te be stnted im Aetnil ! 1t 1s nlre neocesr~ry to point
out that such a stuly weuld be werth my while (!) , ir leric-1ly
& naoessiry sequesl te my previsuc werk undextaksm at the
Institute and would mereover ndA te the efficlency ef ry
ressarxch ,

1 £ind 1t rather owxw-rd to m Xe such n requert cfer
your faveiurnble reply but the revaere reniriastiome racml-ting
any expendiiture ef feriegn cwrrenry m-ka foriesn tr-val y-4her
a oexplex Musinern .

Yeurs sinsorely ,

Wi .80ounit

~YEN -



INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK HiLL
LONDON S E.S.

RODMEY 43)3

HIE/JR 28th Hovember, 1962

Dr. M. I, Souelif,
Cairo University,
Faculty of Arts,

Cairo, Egypt.

Dear Dr. Soueif,

This is to state formally that the Institute
of Psychiatry is ready to provide the facilities for
your further study of the design of experiments and
the study of discriminant function analyeis. Such a
study would be eminently worth your while ase it ias a
logical and necessary sequel to your previous work
taken at the Inatitute. It would undoubtedly add
considerably to the efficienscy of your research,

Yours sincerely,

'!
! ! | U\/’/

SRAAL
<

H. J. Eysenck
Profeseor of Pasychology
Univereity of London

-YEY -



The Faesulty ef Arxts,
Caire University ,

Caire

Emt ( Uolono )

22md June , 1963.

Pref. H.J,Eysenek ,
Institute ef Payohi-try,
liandsley Hespital ,
Denmark Hi1l,

Lenden S,E.5.

Dear Prof, ITysemok ,

1t 4s rather a leng time simee I received yeur
mest helpful letter ef last Nevember . It has dheen
of invaluabdle wadkwe help te mv in edtaining study
leave frem the University ef Caire., I am glad te
inferm yeu that the Mimister ef Higher Fducatien
has finally appreved ef my spending the eeming
academio yeor ( I963-1964 ) at yeur lnstitute. I am
planning te leave by the end of July , and expeet
%o arrive in Lenden semetime after the firvrst week
of August . 1 hepe I may be abdle te ses yoeu in yeur
effioce at the Maudsley sems time areund the middle
of August. I shall ring you up en my arrival te
£ix up a date .

Yours sinocerely ,

M. I.8eu0if

- Yey -



Ssrsy oo 0 INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

CLLITINS

THE MAUOSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK  HiLL
LONDON S$.E.S.

RODNEY €303

27t Jun~, 1043

Mr, M. 1. Soueif,
The Faculty of Arts,
Cairo University,
Cairo, ‘rypt.

Dear Soueif,
T am very gled that you will be c~ming. I »m afraid I shall
be away on holiday the whole of fugust ard shan't be able to see vou
until September. FHowever you will, of course, knaw maat of the
people from your previous visit here so there should be nn dif iculty.
7ith best wishes.

Yours sincerely,

n.J .l Sysenck

- YéitE -
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5 Bayed-el-Bakri street
Gesira, Zamalek, '
Cairo,
EGYPY,

2.12;1971
Dr, Robert ¥.Goldsmith,

Dosarianat o2 P hol.
P of Tsyo
Lund University, B

Lund
swEpin

Dear Ix. Golémith,
Thank yeu for your letter ef December 13%h.

1 de, of sourse, remamber you frem the days ef $he Max-Planck.
1 a=m interested in your invitation as guest

professer at your Department in the University ef Iumnd. It
would be a nev experience and & valuable opportunity for the

discussion and exchange of ideas,

In ease you er your eolleagues would like
to Inov more abeut ms and my work, I em eneclosing an almest
complete 1ist ef publications and will send separately my

eurriculum vtae.
Youras sincerely,

M,I,Sousif,Ph.D.,Dip.clin.Peych.

P.8, Happy mew year.
P.P.8. I am sending ansther eopy pf this letter to your

Iund address.

en  26th fDMMALW»WWM

& Dr Yollewllls melobross &~ US:;
Pl e opon Jbﬁz@war(:w
%WMCWV&”G
'A‘JWLM /—uww{.

- Yl -



DEPARTMENT OF PSYCIIOLOGY Deceméber 22, 197/
LUND UNIVERSITY
LUND, SWEDEN

Protescor M L. Sove
S Sayed-e/- Lafre SHheel
Gezirn , Zamalh

Cacro ,@”ol"

Lear Protessor Sovec/,

Z Agoe ny A llor reached you. TR (s Yo
Claridy Some BBk (i cave yoo Aol Be wlererlod
tn Comiag and ik Yov co make il.

The rmalter Aas deen discwssed’ fece ca (e
ﬁgurfmeoz‘ and we wvik/ be vey o/a//y 2o Have oo
Come . Thp period tn guertion swou/d be wts/ Ze
end of May. ZX yoo cold arragge o come Sometime
belore He end of Tanvary , I Chak & Can e
tonsigbred Gut yoo were fere alvady Hr Téave .
At e come &me, £ you Aad becawe of olter
//MU‘ & % cortari/ Yov 1.430 Jy Qomeng S ler or /e’m//‘:);
ear/ier or b | we would bl Be glad 1o lare you
Sfore for Ue penod hat you Come.

Aere & A Sprmakly recesiary o Ue vrase Yal
e facB Aar o Aoprove I ~Scace we Aave e
posilion  avaisebfe | (" Can be Jren , and i seen
By e olhecr hare , as serl fo rtasn Lha? your
@/p/bz’mmz‘ wou k! Be mact (# the Deportmen fay

regoested & |
Shodld yoo decide bo tome , then we world

- YéV -



DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
LUND UNIVERSHY
LUND, SWEDEN
Submil Bhe reguesit do bhe Sacc/by mhmechates . SHe
Sacc/ly weunst/ proballs nel ack botore abocl e
meddle of Tanvary. L cotd gladly /({(}/-, oA yer
hen of agora/ 8 Ehe )/’;(‘u/A/ . A, e vane z’z'me‘)
o really agpeqrs Lo all agpecks ¥ Facelly
Qperow/ bere o stmpls a Hrmakty 400’00/4"37 ele .
Sory fo be wrileng yoo by Aend, bt T am
alreadsy on BKe bay to (Bicilmos Solschyr ) Yhe
US La case T Aeor Ao yeo Bhese (50 nerr
Setnld Lo, Qrevege , Nbe 13726 | LUSA), T
e’ weve’ % He A"/or/olfnl‘ of oy Oecereon yeoo

may ARave made (mmediares,

Scaceres, yoors,

Jerlet S, A
pr/ /Pc/p/f 4/ 60:6(!"»//4

- Y¢A -



150 vest seventh Street
Cswego, llew York 12125
U.S.4a.

£9.12.1971

Dr. M. I. Soueif

5 Bayed-el-Bekri street
Gezirs, Zasmalek

Cairo, Egypt

Dear Dr. Soueif,

Thank you for your letter of December 2lst. I am very
happy to hear of your interest in coming.

You probably have in the meantime received my letter of
December 22nd in which I told you of our decision to offer
you the position. If you do accept, I will pass this information
on along appropriate channels ss soon as I hear from you.

As I wrote irn my last letter, you are welcome to come in
January but are equally welcome coming later if you cannot make
it then., The term lasts until the beginning of June, Please
8imply let us know about when you would arrive, We also can
gladly find living quarters for you before you come.

I hope I will be seeing you in Lund very soon.

At the moment best wishes for a happy new year!

Sincerely yours,
ﬂ;€~xRLb~L /é,(ﬂl¢a~§;zil
Robert #. Goldsmith
Acting Head,

Department of Psychology
Lund University
Paradisgatan

Lund, Sweden

— Y4 -



S Sayed-el-Bakri street,
Gesira, Zamalek,

Caliro,

EGYPT,

2.1.1972

Dr., Rebext W,Goldsmith,
Acting Head,

Dep t of Psychelogy,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

Lund
swEDEx

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Thank you fer yeur letters of December
22nd and 29%h. 1 4o accept the posision with thanks. I weuld
have 1iked to ceme in January as you suggest, but owing to some
previous engagement and to the faot that I have to get the per-
mission of my University I think you may expect me ecome tinme
tovards the begimming of karch.

Your offer to find me living quarters
befoxe I come te Lund is very kind, and I hope You will de able
te f£ind me a small self-contained flat (onme room with a dathroon
and kitohnette). It should be, then, rented for three monthes
Harxch, April and lay.

Looking ferward to seeing you,

Yours sincerely,

M.1l.50ueit

- X0, —-



BEPARITMENLD OF PSYO HOLOGY January 10, 1072
LUND 'SV iy
BUND, sW N

bDr. M.I.Soueif,
Profossor of Psychology,
Cairo Univeorsity.

5 Sayed-cl-Dakri Streot,
Goezira, 7amalek,

Cairo,

ECYYT.

Dear Dr. Soueif,

I have the pleasure of informing you that the Department
Lund Univeraity, has made the docision to offor
Thin

of Paychologpy,
you a short-term guest-professorship in tho Dopartment.
decision has dbeen taken on scientific prounds as wo aro acquainted

with the work you have already done.

The period in question is from January to the end of May.
If yeu aroc unable, bocauso of other plans, to come in January,
wo would still be glad to have you here for tho poried you camo.

It 48 graduate students that you would be advising in their
research work. Also, the members of the staff would welcome the
opportunity for discussion and the exchange of ideoas. Thero is
alao a research projoct on croativity in scientistes which, if
you like, you could work on.

Should you decide to come, please lot us know as soon
as possible so that we may mako the necessary arrangomonts.

Your expenses here in Sweden would, of course, bo taken careo

of by tho University.

Sincerely yours,
2l ot L. AoHonuxl

ltobert W, Goldamith,
Acting Head,

Department of Psychology,
Lund Univeraity,
lFaradisgatan,

Lund, SWEDEN

- Yo\ —



5 Seayed-el-Nnkri Strcet,
Gesira, Canalek,

Cairo,

EGIPT,

17.1.1972

Dr. Bobert ¥W. Goldsmith,
Aot Head,

Dep. nt ef Psyehology,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

sugnls.

Dear Dr, Goldsmith,

Thank you for your letter dated 10.1.1972.

I have pleasure in informing you that the
Faculty Council, hsre, agreed to xy coming to your Department
as a gusst professor. Hoping te see you in Lund towards the
beginning of xarech 1972,

I romain ,

Sinecerely yeours,

N, 1.80ueif

- YoY —



DEPARTMENT 00 PSYCHO OO ebruary 3, 1072
- [RIRVTIERY AN N IS J Y
AN sqrhbN

Dr, M.I. Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Dakri street
Cairo,

Ecypt

Dear Dr. Soueif,

I am happy that you will be able to come. Yesterday
we found an apartment for you, separate (2-reom) and fully
furnished (Lneluding bed linen, cooking utensils, silverware,
dishes, etc.), costing about 850. a month. It was necessary ,
in order to obtain it, to take it for a period beginning Febru-

ary 7th, However, we have been able to obtain a total of 4 months

salary for you. This should cover your travel costs plus these
additional 3 weeks of rant. You can terminate the rent at what-

ever time you leave, at the end of May or in June.

It has been asked recently whether you perhaps could
teach a course in clinical psychology for graduate students

while you are here. The number of hours of lectures or seminars

you held in the course would be up to you. The students could
be expected to do a considerable amount of work on their own.
The limits of the area to be covered, whether a general intro-

duotion to clinical psychology or a more specialized area,
It would not need to

If this is fine

could also be decided as you saw fit.
consume any great amount of your time here.
with you, we could announce it in a general way to the students
before you came.

There 1is also a matter which you could take care of before
although it can also be taken care of here after yourx
which you supposedly could obtain
If it can be easily

you come,
arrival. That is a work permit,
there in a day or two from a Swedish embassy.

arranged before you come, s0 much the simpler. Otherwise it ocan

be taken care of after you come.
If you fly, Malmd and Copenhagen are closest. There 1is
fast hydrofoil travel between Copenhagen and Malmd (3s uinutee).

— XYoY -
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The train between Malmii and Lund talies 15 nminatea, 1°11

Aot vou more detalled informaition,

Sincerely,

Robert W, Goldsmith,
Acting Department Head

—Yoi -



5 Sayed-el-''"kri Street,
Gegiran, .nmnlek,
Cairo,
Esii T,
13.2.1972
Dr. Hobert W.Golds:uith,
Aot Head,
Dep ment of Psychology,
Lund University,
Yaradisgatan,

lund,
SWEDKN

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Thank you for your letter of Februnry
3rd (whigh 1 received only yesterday ). I wns very glad
indeed to hear about the flat.

I an quite ready to give a course in
olinical psychology for your graduate students and you oan
cexrtainly ammounce that right now. As to the number of hours
1 would be teaching per week 1 would rather conform to the
average number expected from a professor in your department,
with soms flexibility on my part which: should be mainly
determined by the apetite of the astudents to know more.

I would lixe to divide the course into lectures and seminars,
1 would probably begin with a rather general introduction
then develope into a more specialized course according to
the ability of the students.

I plan to arrive in Lund on Tuesday
March 7th. 1 will send more detailed information in a
eouple of days.

By the time you receive this letter
1 will de in Kuwait as visiting professor for two weeks,
Any further correspondence should, therefore, be addressed
as follows: Fsyohology Department,
Kuwait University,

Kuwait,
Yours sincerely,

n,1,8oueift

— Yoo —



5 Sayed-el-Tnlkri Streot,
Gesirs, Zamnlek,

Cairo,

EGYPT.

17.2,1972

Dr. Robert W,Goldsmith,

Aot Be
n’-:gn-nt of Psychology,

Lund University,
?uadingntu,

WaDk

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Enclosed is a "Selected didliography for

a ocourse in olinical psyshology®. I wonder if you sould announce
it to the studnts in preparation for our work, It is intended
to give them a daockgroumd of necessary information about the
now-growving trend of a rather objeotive approach in the aren.

With thanks,
Yours sincerely,

M.I,Soueif

— Yo\ -
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WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
191 GENEVA 2T - SWITEERLAND 191) OENAVE 87 - BUIBPE
Telege.: UMISANIE Grnng Toder.: UNISANIE.Gendve
T 24 Téla. 22113
[ AP/NRT/C L6 6 uly 1970

Pruce do ropreisr he 1thirencs

Dear Dr Souelf,

Thnnk you for your letter of 28 June which has only Jjust arrived, and
also for the reprints which you sent under separatr cover, T am very pleaced
to learn that you will be coming through Geneva, In acesrdance with
your request, 1 have made a rcoervation at a hotel for you, an follews:

HBtel Cornavin - Room with french bed and bathroom
Price - 60 Sw.frs
For the nights of 13 and 15 July.

Should you wish this modified, please let me know at your early convenirnce,

1 am looking forward to geeing ycu and receiving details nf yonr
fiight number and time of arrival.

Yours singerecly,

b

. -, ST
A,dzé(/ (. &rrerrm

Dale C, Cameron, M.D.

Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.XI.Soueif

o/o Dr L. Mousss
Flat 3

13 3t German's Place
Blackheath

London, S.E.3
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WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIJALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 QUNEVA 27 - CwWHIZFRLAND 121 arseer 2y EISIEL TS
Telegr 4 SESAS ) Cogrees Teegr  UNINANIAT dacnenr
Ter JOSCEY Telnw 35
VA teph pleae reter b P, T Toomede 1N
Protve de tapreter ls seterene
Dear Dr Soueif,
TL waz Anden poplesrura Lo Baye tho anpopeion! to obett cphen

An 18 July end cnue el ieenese ta stop here fer Shac purense, whille on
route from Londeon tnr Meptlen, §s mich annreciated,

When 1 awole this A.M, T suddenly realized th=t, {f all hrd grne
well with your remrwhat less than $das) travel Arr-ngemsnts, you were
already on your way n Zurich, Trmacerably, you nrrived in Manich (n
ample time to make your locel areangerents there, Hopefully, the
long day wng net tnn wepring,

We, here at WHN, litke to kesp on file » brief currirulym vitan on the
persons with whom we arn Yikealy *n be correspanding en a fairly freaqnent,
pasis reilative tn matiers of rutusl Interest, Weild 1t be posaible,

e therefore, for ynu %n camnlate tire enclazed WMOPRYS (form WHO BNG)
and return 1t thA me rt vour rarly convenience,

Tt 4r hored thas we sha1l heve the anonptunity to viagit sgain bhefore
you leave Furope.

With kindest reg-rds,

Yaurs glncerrly,

- P ¢

B . * // < .

NS G S QP Y O
Nale 12, Camaropr, M.D,

Cnint, Drg Prrondenen

-

C

Professor M.T.Seuetfl

Profeasor of Payrholegy

of0 Max-Planck-Tnstttut fHr Psycnintrin
Kraepelinstrasses 2 & )0

8 Miinghen 23

»+s  ENCL.

-Yi. -
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Ter MO Teror 22018

121 GENEVE 27 BUISSE

1371 OENEVA 37 - SWiTZEWLAND
Teiegr  LNISANI L Gentee

Tetege : UNISANTE .Crorwra

ta repdy phease tefet to -
Prure du rarpeinr b relerence A2/447/C6 3 Augnst 1970

Dear Dr Souelf,

Thank you very much for your recent letter tranamitting a completed
WHOBRIS. 1 must tay that if you were ahle to complete your list of
publications to the extent that you did from memory I muat most sincerely
congratulate you. I shall look ferward to recelving the revised list

in due oeurse.

X do hope that by this time Mrs Soueif has been able to Join you and
that all goes well with you and your family.

Yours sincerely,

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I. Soueif

Profeesor of Paychology
Max-Planck-Institut flir Psychiatrie
Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 en 2

Federsl Repudlic of Germany

- Y1\ -
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WORLD HEALTH J,/
ORGANIZATION ¥‘

'3 DE LA SANTE
Wy
1211 OENEVA 3T . AWIT2ERLAND 1210 QENFVe 27 Auiser
Telrgr = UNISANT] .Gengra Telege  LNINANIL Clevene
Yol Jaedet Tetes 1IN
In reply plesse refer 1n DRD 6 August 1970
s

Praee do rapreber la veltience

Dear Dr Soueif,

Thank you very much for sending your revised list of publientionn.
Presumably this also means that your family has now arrived in Munich.

I hope so.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

. . /’ (s o o 8
Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I. Soueif

Professor of Psychology
Max-Planck-Institut fUr Psychlatrie
Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 Munchen 23

- Y1y -



MAX-PLANCK-INSTITUT FUR PSYCHIATRIE

DEUTSICHE FORSCHMUNGSANSTALT FOR PSYCHMIATRIE

8 MONCHEN 23
KBAFPELINSTIRASSE 2 UND 19

ANMIWORT (RBITEN AN FCAMRUS t A% 4

DRISRUF I8 95 7
1

Dr, Dale C.Cameron, M.D,

Chief, Drug Dependence

World Health Crganization

1211 Geneva 27

SWITZERLAND

Dear Dr, Cameron,

Thank you very much for your letter (A2/522/6) dated
11,8.70, in which you finvite me to serve as a member of a
S8oientifio Group on The Use of Cannabis to be convened in
Geneva, I, certainly, scospt the invitation and will do my
best to partiocipate in the meeting.

As to the working paper 1 am suprosed to submit, will
1t be appropriete to eubmit it by the end of Ocatober? And
I wonder 1if I ocan have a rough idea adout the expeoted
length of the paper (in terms of resding time or number of
words). I would,also,appreciate it 1f I could have some
briefing &mn to the namee, occupations and the nature of
the works of the other participants,

Yours sinccorely,

M.I.Soueif, Pn,D,
Profassor of Psychology

— U7 =



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 OENEVA 27 - SWIT2ERLAND 1211 QENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegr : UNISANTL-Geaess Tékgr : UNISANTE.Cendra
Tat 34604t Titenx 1218
In rerty pess e 1o AD/522/6 19 August 1970

Prre de roppeler la réittence.

Dear Dr Souelif,

I am very pleascd to learn from your letter of 14 Augusat 1070 thal
you will be able to participate in the 8-1% December, 1970 meeting in
Geneva of a Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabis.

The working paper mentioned in my letter of 11 August 1970 should
report on any of your recent research that is pertinent to the items on the
draft agenda, Additionally the paper should make clear your vicws on the
draft agenda items regarding which you have no recent research findingc.

It would be very helpful if the basis of these views were stated. The
working paper might well be 10-15 double-spaced, typewritten pages the
approximate size of the paper on which this letter is written. (It is
difficult to reproduce legal size documents). In no case should the
manuacript exceed 25-30 pages, It should reach mc not later than 26 October
and preferably before, We shall endeavour to reproduce and send it to other
participants by 2 November.

We shall send to you by 15 Septenber, if at all poassible, the "major
working paper” mentioned in my earlier letter. It was preparnrd by
Dr William H. McGlothlin, Departmentof Psychology, University of
los Angeles.

As regards travel arrangements, it is the practice of the World
Health Organization to utilize the services of Thomas Cook & Son. In due
course, that organization will be requested to provide ycu with a first-class,
round-trip air ticket Cairo-Geneva-Cairo. I1f there is any recason for your
travel to begin at another point, please let me know by 15 September, 3o that
the appropriate instructions can be given to Thomas Cook. Their agent
in Cairo will doubtless contact you when it has been authorized to issue you

a tiocket.

Dr M.I.Souelf

Professor of Psychology

c¢/o Max-Planck-Institut fUr Psychiatrie
8 Minchen 23

Kraecpelinstrasse 2 und 10

- Y1¢ -
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A2/572/6 Page

Dr M.l.Soueif 13 Anmiz 190

let ma know what hotel

Would you, at your early convenience,
nrnansary

accommodation you will require so that we may rmake the
reservations, The meeting will start at 9.00 a.m, cn 8 Dacrmber
80 you should plan to be here the night of 7 Decerber.

During the course of your travel, your bagcage will b~ covered
in the amount of $700.00 by a blanket insurancs policy carried by wWl0,
The Organization also carries accident {nsurance as described on the

eee enclosure.

I shall send ycu a 1ist of the other participants {n the near future.
Not all have yet resporded to their letters of invitation,

1 look forward to working with you in connexion with the forthcoming

meeting.
Yours sincerely,
L “:/,’./—71
Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Secretary to the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis
cos ENCL.

~ Yo -



4.9.1970

Dr, Dale C, Cameron, M.D.
Secretary to the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis,

World Health Organization,

1211 Geneva 27,

Switgerland

Dear D~ Camsron,

Taank you for your letter of August 19th whiech I
~ecelved a few hours before driving with my family to
the Italian Alps.( I hope that explains the delay in my reply).

As I am staying at the Mic-Planck Institute till 24th
September I 21ope ¢)> receive the major working Haper of
Dr. M:glothlin ind any other correspondance here in Muiich
ti11l1 sh 20th ofv this month after which date lettery should
be forwvarded to> my adress in Cairo,

As to my paper I will do my best to let y>1 reoceive it
Dy the 26t2 G)rtober.,

Regarding hotel accomodation I think I shall nez2d a
room with single bed and a bath or shower.

With thanks
' Yours sincerely,

M.,I,Soueif,
Professor of Psychology.
N.B. I £hotvld be grateful §f you would nake the following

point clearer t Does the WHO provide the accomodation
or am I expected tc pay for 1t?

- Y\ -



WORLDO HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION \?\; DE LA SANTE
4
S
1211 OENEVA 77 - SWITIERLAND 1211 GENEVE 27 SUIRSE
Tewgs L NIANT] (eenra Tewgr USINANEE Goaror
Tet 34408t Telew 21133
18 svrb poos e s ,'\2/222/6 3 ooepe s 1o

Praive @ rappein 8 retevense

Lear Profezcor louel!l,

T™hank you for your letter of h Septe-tap 127C. I had nat real{:rt

that your ttay at the Mex-Plenck=Institut would ¢r: o zoon.

The worring r=per bty Dr MeGleihlin s row Zeol-s peopredusct »n' T ¢}
certain that we shall te etle o mail 1t in time o reach you i thanisi,
If you should rot receeive 1t by the time ycu lenve, plecase drep me 1 nnte
and I zhall =zcnd anotier to your Caire address.

We have noted your requirements for hotel acremrcdition ~nd shall
endenvour to book you at » hotel where other participants will te stoaying.
Participants in Scientific Greoups ere expeeted to poy for thelr hotal
accommodation out of their £35 per diem furnished tr WHO.

I trust that you =are having a pleasant surmer.

wWith bhecst regards,
Yours sincerely,
¢ . . -
A % ,
D1le C. Cameron, M.D.

Crereotary
Sclentific Croup on thr Us~ ef Cannabds

Professor M.I. Souelf
Professor of Psychology
Max-Planck-Institut fUr Psychiatrie
Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 Minchen 23

FPederal Republic of Germany

- YV -



WORLD HEALTH ‘/%\ ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION g‘ ¥ DE LA SANTE
M0 GLVEVA 2Y . AWIIRERLAND T otmEve 3 LIVIL LY ¢
Tologr  USINANT) toreen Vaiogr USISUNAT +vig. s
Ta 3624t Tees 2NM
In trghe Plesw srber s K2/320/6 14 Baptambep 1070
Frare ety

Dear Profecsor Soue!lf,

F ot the Use of Cannablz tz now Just uiler
2f preparatory work remaing ko be
Lle report will result from thea work

The mectiing of tke Sclentific &
three months sway. A sutstantial p
carried out in order that the test §
of the participants, It 18 essentla

o
tnat the Group's report he completed and
approved before the members leave Geneva.

3!
3

It 18 customary that the reparts of scientific groups convened by WHO follow
the subject headings of the agenda as adopted; a copy of the draft agrnda wan
forwarded to you {n an earlier letter. The report should be about 10,000 worsds,
but in no case over 15,000, The reports of gome previocus Expert Committees
and a Scientifiec Group, which are beirg forwarded under separate cover, will
serve as examples of the type of report expected.

To facilitate this task, each =emter has been asked to prepare a working
paper of limited length, which I may receive by 26 October, 19/0, in ordrr that
it may be reproduced and circulated to all rmembers by early November. We already
have in hand an extensive working paper by our tectinical adviner, Dr William H.
McGlothlin, which has also been forwarded to you under separate cover. 1 hope
that each participantwill review tre working papers and other materials bLeing nent
and, taking account of his own kncwledge of the field, will note the data that he
believes should be considered for {nclusf{-n in tha final report, under each of the
headings in the draft agenda. Tids might be done by noting relevant passages
{n the working papers and other periinent ra‘erials and/or by preparing brief
drafis of pentences or paragraphs for posaible discussion.

Under 1tem S of the draft agenda, it is hoped the more important questiona
or hypotheges requiring further regearch can be listed, with primary attention
being given to effects in man and to studies that may require cross-cultural
approaches. Under item 6, 1t is fntended that suggestions be offered as to the
types of approaches and methods tha® seem most feasible or, perhaps the assatsa
and liabilities of various methodolcogical approaches to different quegtions.

In brief, 1t is hoped that the report will surmarize existing knowledge
(scientifically validated data and {nformed opinfons) relative to the effecta on
man of the use of cannabls and poin: the way to urgently necded reaearch.

Encloced please find a 1ist of the documents which have been forwarded to
you under separate cover.

1 am looking forward to worring with you in December.

Yzurs sincere ly.

<
Profeszor M.1.Srueif Dele T, Cameran, M.D.
¢/o Max-Planck-Inrtitue fUr Se~retary to the Scientific Group on
Pocychintric the Use of Cannabls

8 Minchen 2%

- YA -



21,9.1970

Dr. Dale >, Caxeron, M,D,
BSeoretary to ths Soientific Group
on tha Lew 0f Cannabis,

World Health Crgaoni-ation,

1211 Geneva 27,

SWITZERLAKD

Dear Dr. Cameron,

I acknowliedge with thanks the receipt of your letter
of Septemder 15th,, the working paper by Dr, William H,
HoGlothlin and al) the other documents (under separate
eover), 1 hope your plan for the meeting of the Soientifio
Group and for the anticipated report works successfully,

I think i¢ is high time now that all my oorreaponiance
shoull be dirested to =y adress in Epypt.

Ycurs sincerely,

MsLl.Souelf

- Y14 -



5 Gayolagl-"""2l fiwnnt,
ogiv~, noaletr,
Cniro, -mypt.

22,10.1770

Dr. Dale C. Camerem, ..,D.
Searetary te the Scientifie >rouwp
on $the Use ef Cannadie
Korld lenlth Organisatiem,

1211 Gensva 27,
SWITO L ULAND

Deaxr Dx, Cameran,

1 have pleasure in enclesing a werking paper en "The Ure of
Cannabdis in rgypt: A Posycheosoial Stuly®, fer the menting ef the
Soiemtific Group en the Use ef Camnadis, GCensva, 8-14 Decembder
1970, I st11} have te specify and innexrt the refersnces into the
text, but 1 am sending yeu this earxrly versiom in the hepe that
you may reeeive it en 25%h as sojednled, In 48 heurs, however,
you will de receiving another eepy with the refersnces inserted
where thsy sheuld bde.

As tho mniling service is net very reliadle 1 shenlA he
grr.tefil fexr an errly acknowlsdgement ef my cemruninngiomn,

Yours fincorely,

V.1,80uslf,
.rofer-or of I'ry2"~lony.

-Yv. -
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Dx, Dale C. Cameron, :..L.
Becretary to the Sciaentifi~ ;roup
on the Une of Cannrdis,

#oxld Lealth Orgnnigniion,

121 Geneva 27,

SW1TZLERLAND

Deay Dx, Camesren,

Heferring #0 my letter of Cctober the .2nd, I herein enclece
angther copy of my working paper entitled °The Use ef Cannabis
in rgyp#s A Psychosocisl Stuty®, with the references rpecified
(1in a 11st) and tnserted iato the toxt. Will you kinlly have the
numbers inserted in the copy 1 have slrealdy sent yeu and add te
it the list of reforcnces. 1 nlse enclose a copy of Inrble 1
mentioned en page 10 of tho article. 1%t should again be added
%o the copy 1 have alrecaly sent., You will then have two coples
of the full text of the woricing pnper.

leurs sincerely,

s Y

f{"
il.1,80ueif,
‘xofacrnor ef Isychology.

- YV\ -



WORLD HEALTH By ORGANISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION Py 3 Y DE LA SANTE
4y gl/

1291 OENEVA 27 . BWITZENLAND 130 OFNEVE 33 SUIRSF
Telogt  LINISANT -Cenra Felear U NINANTE Gor e
Té' JA608r Telea 22103

In reply pirase tefer to A2/s22/6
Priore de sappeies s réerence

ny

9 Dotrter 1070

Dear Dr Soueif,

Your letiers of 22 and 24 October arrived In my office yesterday, topether
with the copies of your working paper. We aro now going forward with the
roproduction of the paper. Yours is the second we have recelved aside {rom
the paper by Dr MeGlothlin. It 13 hoped that a second malling will be gent
to members of the Scientifie Group early in Novembeor.

Thank you for your prompiness.
I look forward to seeing you in December.

Yours sincerely,

P(
Dale C. Cameron, M.D.

fecretary to the Sclentific Group
on the Use of Cannabis

Profossor M.I.Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

- YVY -



5 Bayed-el-Dakri St.,
Gezira, Zanalek,
Cairo, Zgypt.

15.11.1970

Dr. Dale C.Cameron, ).D.
Seoretary to the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis

World llealth Orgnnisation,

1211 Geneva 27,

S ITZ ERLAND

Dear Dr, Cameron,

Thank you for your letter of liovember S5th in which you
inform me that reservation was made for me at liotel Au
R6lme as from December 7th. I had alrendy reserved my
flight on the 6th and 1 would be grateful if you would
shiftl: my hotel rercervation accordingly. 1f this implies
any extra expenses 1 will de ready to pay.

1 am now waiting for reproductions of the papors written
by the other partioipants. Could you please make it oleox
to your secretary that all my mail should be addronsed to
my home address as 1 do not visit my office at the univornity
every day.

1 am looking forward to mocting you again and to this
opportunity of our working togoether,

Yours sincerely,

}i.1.Soueif, Th.D.
Frofessor of isychology

— YVY -



WORLD HEALTH d//.’ \% ORGANISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION V{\‘ y DE LA SANTE
¥l
S
1219 OENEVA 27 . BWIT2ERLAND 210 QENEVE 27 KUISSE
Tategr - UINISANTY .Coenoen Tetegr - UNISANTE-Gendre

Tol JAeD 4t Tees IDM

LD (o Ly O A2/Ree/ v 105 Maveni ar 1070
Pratre do cappater Ly seitrence

Dear Dr Soueif,

In connexion with the !-opthicomine meeting of the Scientif!le Group on the
Use of Cannabis, E-14 December, T r~w iave plens-re in Inferming yrna that
A nincle room with tath has Leen recorved for you from 7 throurh 13 Neoemine
at the 1i3tel du Phg e,

¥We nre forwardinr to you t~day, urder separatc cover, a second malling
of working papers in connexion with the meetins, as mentioned on the enclosurn~.

The meetinr will be held ‘r Salla A {(firs: floor) of thr WIO ™ifldin:.
You should come to ti .00 a.~. on & December, the first day of the
meeting. A reprecentative of ce of fiece will be pressnt at *bat time
to take care nf yeur por dlen and ~ finnneial raltars. e Coreal t Lee
meeting itself will tegin at ¢.°0 a.m.

CEE

1 trunt that everyihiirs ¢n fn crdar an rerards your travel arrvangensnina
but should you need any further heln, plense let me “now as gann ns possible.

1f convenient, please rererve L., 0-f, 50 p.n. on Wednesday, 9 Decrmber,
for a reception at WHO.

Lookine {orward (o zece!ns yca in Decemoer,
Yecurs sincerely,

(& (‘\,.\«-../'{

Dzle C. Came:n, M.D.
wratary to the Selentillce Group
on tiie Use of Cannabla

Dr M.I.Souelf

Profecsor of Pcychology
5 Sayed-el-Pakri Stireret
QOezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

ENCL.

- YVt -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH ¢ Dy
ORGANIZATION ¥y 4 DE LA SANTE
W v
190 QENEVA 27 - BWITZERLAND ') arngve 37 LIV A 4
Tetegr  USISANT] C(oenecs feegr USINANIT Grene
Te' Jawt4r Cess 1INY
1 i 1 FES

bo rephy pleres wher LA 2/520/6
Pratvs du rappeler la reterence

Dear Dr Soucif,

1o terparde | froowecord rellting ro

On 16 Nowrmrar 1., 7.
the workins parecrs in con
Carmnabls.

cHp e the o g

uexlieon wlt o wpe Sefe s

that you mantioned

youn werklies paper 7 orelicnd
the moe 'ty

“toaoother members ol
o the meeting with you,

Whilst reeding throuch
a questionnaire. It weueld
if you could bring a sarcle of this ™
or alternatively ycu could srnd {

te very nelniul

Thank ycu fcr your bhelp n this -atler,

e~
Mln T, Cnmewsa, HLDL

7~ he Sclentitic fiewnn

e Uza ol Canrabin

Dr M.1.S~uelf
Professor of Psychelesny
5 tayed-el-Paxri Stiree:
Gezira, Zamaler

Cairo

UAR

_\'Vo_



S, Sayyed-el-Bakri St.,
Gesirea, Zamalek,
Cairo, Egypt.

23rd November 1970.

Dr. Dale C, Cameron, M,D,
Secoretary to the Soiontific Group
on the Use of Cannubdbis

World Health Organisation,

1211 Geneva 27,

Switzerland.

Dear Dx, Cameron,

Thank you for your letters of Hovember 16th and 18th,
mnd for the working psapers concerning the Soientifio Group
neeting which 1 received a couple of days ago.

I will bring with me a copy of the questionnaire
whioch we administered in our work,hoping that it will bo of
some help to the members of the meeting.

With thanks,
Yours sincerely,

M.I, Boueif, Ph.D,
Professor of Psychology

~YV1-



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

12 OENEVE 27 SUISSE

13%) OEWEVA 27 - BWITIESLAND
Trepr LSINANIE toonacr

Tewgs  UNISANTS Lureia
Te! JeaD MY Tores 1IN

ba serbs phow sefer In 12 £22,7 LTS 1}
Prve @e roprelor la eIy
Tear Dr Touvelrl,
Welcome to Ceneve. trust yo: fird your accommodation satisfartory.
To save 30 a {ax steps cr tre morrinz of % Tere=ter. let me alert

you to the fact that tre Oroup will te =aptirs in “alle P (*rd floor) inr'rnd
of "alle A (1t flocr) as indica‘ed ir ma‘erial earlier sent Lo you,

As you know. trere will te a represertative of the Finance office in
the peetirr roc= at 0,” a,r,. cr- T .eela =3rnine ‘o “arze care of ~ry'nin
financia)l ratters wrich we expect to ccrple‘e tefore the formal cpranir-
of the meeting at 9.3,

Enclosed sre two working papers received sirce t''e last mailinm plun
a current list of pertieipants irdicatirg their lo~al residence.

Also enclosed is an invitation to a reception on “Wadresdar. G Dererbep
1970, whie» 1 hope yo} car accept, Firall- “rere is included an falssrz-
papser card w ich is reqiired f‘or adrission o tie "RLUAGFLLLT shep In the
Palais des Nations irn case you s8ro:ld wish to ma%e a: pirchases therec.

Public trarzport i= availelle renr ro:r *o'el, I expert. " Seeption”
can help ir this rerard 17 you so wish, Tre tus wiich reaches W0 In
marked "C” ard carriec a plec:e —ariied "7 i red o tde entrarre opponite
the driver, The "C" :us without *i.is sim stops ctiort of Wi,

T look forward to seeinr vou or Tuesday rorrin~- a 0.0 a,m, or n
little btefore.

Yours sircerasl:.

,

BN

Cale T, Ta—eror. 'iL.D,
Tmcretnr. .
Tclentific Sroup on the I'se of “nrpavia

Dr M,I. Fouelf
IBtel A N 3re
qual Turrettint
Geneva

oee “nels.

- YVV -



5 Sayed-el-Dalxri Ut.,
Geszira, Zamaloic,
Cairo,

U.h.H,

26,12.1970

Dy, Dale C,Cameron,H,D.
Chief, Dependence
World Heselth Organisation
1211 Geneva 27

Dear DIr. Cameron,
This is to wish you and jirs. Cameron a happy new year,
1 must express xy admiration for the way you handled our GScientifio
Group meeting. It was highly satisfying to me to work with
such a well ochosen group of experts under your able management.,
Hoping for similar occasions for further colladoratiém

1 remain,
Iours sincerely,

M.I.80ueif, Ph.D,
Professor of Psychology.

~ YYA -



WORLD HEALTH

1214 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND

ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE

1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegs © UNISANTE.Gentre

Tebegr.: UNISANTE-Genera
Tet 48061 Tdlex. 22118

Ia reply please refee to: r2/522/6 25 January 1971
Pribrs de rappeier to réfbronce:

Dear Dr Soueif,

1 hope that by tnis time you have not onl: recovered from your arduousn
labours during the recent Sclentific Group on the Use of Cannabis, but have
also had the opport:nit: to enj)oy a very plearsnt loliday Teasoen, Hay I
thank you most sincerely for your very valuatle contributinns to the work
of the Group.

Under separate cover, I am sending you a copy of the report as it went
to the editors. Your materlal on effect of duration of use uas not 1included
since it was felt visc to withhold such comment until the »nalyses were commplete.
You will see that there hec been a slight revisicn of thle outline with some
consequent re-arrangencnt of the materilal. Dr licGlothlin staved 1in Geneva
and worked with us on this the entire week after the meeting was over, The
final arrangement rad not beer settled, however, by the time he hed to leave
Geneva. Witnout his very valuable assistance since the "homcwork" started,
it would not have peen possicie to cover the subject in the depth evident in
the report. I hoopc 1t will rect with your approval,

fou are invited to give special consideration to sections 3.4, 4,2.2,
4.3, 5 and 6. lec<less to say, should you find errors in other partz of
the report, I should Le most grateful 1f you would call them to our attention.

I hope that you will be sending a manuscript to the Pulletin in the not
too distant future. I would of course te pleascd to recelve a copy at the

same time.
Tours sincerel:-,

-

~\

5 5 g
{ l'./’(Jv' t ( ,"'/ Tabae

Dle C, Cameron, IF.D.
Cecretary,
Jeientific Croup on the Use of Cannabic

Dr M.I. Souecif
Professor ¢f Psierolc—-
Department of Tnilosep. y and
Psychology
Faculty of frt-
University of Criro
Cairo
United Arab Teputlin
P.S: A8 you know, the report has not been finally edited,
let alone approved for publication, and should therefore be regarded as con-
fidential material for your use only in making editorial suggestions. In order
to facilitate editing, we should appreclate receiving suggestions as early as
possible. If we have not heard from you by the first week in March, we shall

assume that you have no commerits to meke.

- YvA -



5 8ayod-el-inkxri St.,
Gesira, Zamnlek,
Cairo, .

BGYPT

53.2972

Ixr, Dale C.Cameron,X.D.
Chief, Dependence
World Health Organisation
1211 Gemeva 27

Dear Dx Cameren,

Thank you for your letter of January 25th., I rooeived the
report (in preparation) only three days ego. This delay ,I think,
was dus to the fot that it was sent to mym adress at the department
(Cairo Dniveraity). As we were having a Biram and mid-ysar vacation
extending allthrough February my mail stayed there waiting for
the retwrn to work. Anyway, I hope this delay 4id not do mny
daxmage.

The repoxt is alrignt except for a few missing worda and/or
lines here and there (e.g. line S downward page 125 line 5
dowmward page 40 ..eto.). Line 21 downward page 37 reads as followss
"..and controls on a number of tests®. 1 womder if it could be
changed as follows: “,.and ontrols on a number of standardised
objective tests®. In psychologioal resenrch , as you know, this
nokes a differxence,

1 am sorry about being a bit late in getting my paper to
the Bulletin ready but my obsession in writing and in checiking
the statistical snalyses is the main excuse. lowever, the artiocle
will certainly be sent to you shortly,

With thanks
! Yours sincerely,

M.l.80neif, Ph.D.
Professor of Psychology.

- YA. -



WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

In repy phease srtes 1o

131) QENEVA 27 - SWIT2ERLAND

ORGANISATION MONDIALE
DE LA SANTE

1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Tetegr = LUNISANIE Gerene

Telegr UNISANTL Goemena
TH 34608) Télax 22114

n2y522/6 15 ithped 100

Penre da rappeier Lo seleremn

Dear Professor lJouelf,

I am sorry that we did not send the draft report to your home »ddren:
but will try to use that location for future correspondence, I ~m Aro
sorry that the draft we sent you was missing page 35. It 15 enclored.
Apparently several copies went out without that page - I don't know Just

what happend

The editing and translation has been essentially completed, but we
shall try to mmke the change you suggested on the galley proof if possible.
The report has not yet been officially approved for publication, but I

rather hope it will be.
I look forward to receiving the article mentioned in your letter.

Many thanks for your assistance in connexion with the cannabis report.

Yours sincerely,

-

C/Zz’?zvé / /2};;//'r*~

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.

Secretary,
Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabis

Professor M.I. Soueif
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira

Zamalek

Cairo

U.A.R.

Encl.

- YAN -



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - BWITZERLAND 12'1 QENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegr.: UNISANTE-Geneva Tehge.: UNISANTE-Cendre
Tér D40 41 Yalex 21108
In reply plesse refer io: ¥
A2/522/6 5 My 1971

Pridra Go repneier ls Hfdrence:

Dear Dr Soueif,

At last we have an edited copy of the report of the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis, It is being forwarded under separate cover. AB
you will see, it has been reproduced in off-set form and this does not
constitute formal publication. The office of the Direotor-Ceneral has
not yet taken a decision on its publication in the WHO technical report
series, It will be reviewed by the WHO Advisory Committee on Medical
Research (ACMR) at its thirteenth session 21-25 June 1971, following which
1 expeot a decision will be made on the publication question.

Should you note errors in the present text, I hope you will invite
them to my attention in the near future so they can be taken into account
by the time of the ACMR meeting and certainly before any final copy is
prepared for publiocation.

May I thank you most sincerely for your contribution to the preparation
of this important statement on cannabis,

With kindest personal regards and best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

% / //2//«/'

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Secretary,
Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabls

Dr M.I. Souelif

5 Sayed-~el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

V.A.R.

— YAY -



5 Ssyed-el-Bakri 5t.,
Gesira, Zamalek,
Cairo, EGYET.

10.5.1971
Dr Dale C,Camexrom, M.D.
Chieaf Dependence,
World fealth Organisatiom,

1211 Geaeva 27,
SWITZ EHLAND

Dear Dr Camerom,

Thank you for your letter of May 5th. 1 have
new received the off-get copy of the repert of the Solentifie
Greup and heope t0 ses it as a 2inal pudlicatiom of the WHD
in the mear future.

1 have gane through the repoxt and I must admit
that I f£ind it quite impressive. Now that I heve cempleted xy
papexr snd got some points olarified I would like %o sugzest
one or $wo additioms to the reporxt:

1. P. 18, 1line 13s "imoag the mare frequently...ete.”,
Do you think it would be of interest to ald a line er twe
en the fast that whem testing fer time estimatism (whlle
users were not mder immediaste effect of the drug) camabis
takers proved to be more asccurate than nom-takers.

2, o 23, seotiom 4.3.4., I would suggest addiing a few wexds
about our finding that hashish taksrs had a lower orimimal
recoxd than cantrols.

The report is in fast very good and I deeply
sppreciate it with ox without these additiens,

Youra sinoerxely,

N.I,B8oueif, PR.D.
Professor of Psycholegy

= YAY -



ORGANISATION MONDIJALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

1211 GENEVE 27 . SUISSE

1211 QENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND
Télégr.: UNISANTE.Genbre

Telegr.: UNISANTE-Geneva
Tél. 346061 Télex. 22338

In reply please refer 1o: I\_a/p‘?‘q/lc 21 Mn,_\,' 19" )
Priére de rappeler Ja réfisence: AE/‘“‘I"(/C. 6

Dear Dr Soueif,

There came to my desk this morning three letters from you. two havine to deo
with your article on the Use of Canmebis in Erypt and th~ other relative to the
Cannabis report.

Thank you for your observetiens concerning the report of the Scientific Group.
We do not yet krow whether this is to be published as onr of the technical rerort
series. Should thisz occur, we will certainly take account of your suggested
additions, but I think we will need tn br quite conservative about making
further changes in the text, particularly if there is any difficultiy in
documenting wlth references readily available to the reader.

As to your article, 1 have not yet had a chance to read it but wanted to
acknowledge it immediately. I will write to you further as soon as I have
gone over 1t. The disgrams as well as the paper have arrived.

Yours sincerely,

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I.Soueif

Professor of Psychology
5 Sayed-el-Bekri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

- YAE -



OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES A GENEVE UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA

Peisie d0n Mationt

Teibgrammes : UNATIONS . SENEYE
CH - 1711 GENEVE 10

Towm: 203 ou 2304
Tedghons : NE1I SI00 3IN 31000

e m: GJXVIII 2/2/1 (23273) 23 September 1971
(& ragpeier damy 14 rigenss )

Dear Professor Soueif,

I have pleasure in attaching Special Service Agreement
MNo. 358/71 for ashonorarium of US$200.- for your paper "The use
of Cannabis in Egypt: A behavioural study" which will appear in
the Bulletin later this year. I would like to thank you and
your colleagues for your contribution.

When returning three copiee of the Agreement, duly signed,
would you pleese alsc let me know in which currency you would prefer
to be paid, the form of payment (cheque, bank order, etc.) and
where you want the payment to be effected. At the same time kindly
let me have the enclosed Personal History Form, duly filled in and

signed.

On publication you will receive a copy each of the English and
French editions of the Bulletin as well as 50 off-prints of your
article in English and French, Should you wish to get additional
copiea, please send an order direct to the printers at the follasing
address:

Imprimerie Granchamp,
2, rue du Pare,

- enasse
France

This should be done as soon as possible so that the printers
can arrange off-prints; later orders require reprinting and cost much
more.

I wonder whether on the basis of the work you have already done
you would consider yourself in a position to prepare a genersl paper -
omitting statistical matter - which would describe your broad
understanding of the phenomenon of cannabis abuse based essentially
upon Egyptian experience, but extrapoleting other netional situations to
the extent that ycu feel justified. I would think of englobing this kind o
review under some such tentative title as "Cannabis Abuse; !yth,
Mystery and Fact."

Yours sincerely,
[N W
Ansar Khan
Mr. M.I. Soueif, Ph.D., Editor,
Professor of Fsychology, Bulletin on larcotics.
5 Sayed-el-Bakri strecet,
Gezira,
Zamalcxk,

Cairc,
Zeynt

— XYAO —



OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES A BENEVE \1: UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA

BEAVICRS DU PEASONNEL - PERSONNEL BERVICES

SPECIAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
S. 8. A. No, 358/71

MENORANDUM OF AGREENENT made thiseighth day of September 1971, between
the United Nations and Prof. M.I, Soueif

(hereinafter referred tg as the "subscriber”), whosc address is Sayed=el~Rakri St t
Gerira, Zsnalsk, Cairo/UAR. ) © I S srreety

WHEREAS the United Nations desires to cngage the services of the subscriber
on the terms and conditions hereinafier set forth, and

WHEREAS the subscriber is ready and willing to aceept this engagement of
service with the United Nations on the said terms and conditions,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this agreement hereby agree as follows :
1 Nature of services

The subscriber shall perform the following services :

Write a behavioursl study on the use of cannabis in Egypt for publicatiom
in the Bulletin op Nercoticmp.

2 Duration of agreement

This agreement shall commence on thceighth day of September 1971, and
shall expire on the satisfactory completion of the services described above,
but not-later than the fifteantbay of Sept. 1971, unless sooner terminated
under the terms of this agreement.

Either party may terminate this agreement at any time by giving the other
party days' notice in writing of its intention to do so. In the event
of this agrecment being terminated prior to its duc expiration date the
subscriber shall be compensated on a pro rata basis for the actual amount of work
performed to the satisfaction of the United Nations.

P. 131 (UN)/Rev. 1 P.T.0.

- YA1 -



3 Conasideration

As full consideration for the services performed by the subscriber under
the terms of this agrecwent, the United Nations shall pay the subscriber upon
certification by (Dinessor OffueyDivirinn of liprcotic Drurs that the scrvices
have been satisfactorily performed the sum of United States dol)ars tvchwdred

4 Status of the subecriber

The subscriber shall be considered as having the legal status of an inde-
pendent contractor. The subscriber shall not bc considered in any respect as

being a staff mewber of the United Nations.
[ 3 Rights and obligations of the subscriber

The rights and obligations of the subscriber are strictly limited to the
terss and conditions of this agreement. Accordingly, the subscriber shall not
be entitled to any benefit, payment, subsidy, compensation or entitlement,
except as expressly provided in this agreeaent. In particular any national taxes
levied on the remuneration paid to the subscriber under this agreement will
not be reisbursed to the subscriber by the United Nations.

[ 8 Title rights

The title rights, copyright rights, and all other rights of whatsoever nature
in any material produced under the provisions of this agreesent shall be vested
exclusively in the United Nations.

7. Unpublished informatioa
The subscriber shall not communicate to any person or other entity any

unpublished information made known to him in the course of performing his
obligations under the terms of this agreement except upon authorization by the

United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hercto have executed this agrecement.

UNITED NATION ' .

)@& I'S ,f.g‘ ! M.X. Souelf
ol, “ﬁ At Sgsp)itment and (Subscriber)
Chief, Staff Services TTRININE Service e

United Nations Office ot Ganeve

0303466~-002

- YAV —
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5 Bayed-el-Bakri B8t,
Gesirz, Zamalek, ’

Cairo, Egypt.
28,9.1971

Vv, Ansar Khan,
Editor
Bulletin en Rarootics,

United Hations Office at Geneva,
Palais dsp Xations

CH « 1211 GenSve 10,
SWITSERLAND

Desr 8ir,
Thunk you for your lotter G.XVIIX 2/2/1 $23273)

of BSeptenber 23rd. I encloee tlree migned copien of the
Speocisl Servico Agreement No. 358/71. I alao enclose the
Tersonal History Form, filled 3in and signad (tegather with
$wo photograephs),

As %0 the honorxrury paywsnt for the extiocle, I should
1ike to kxeep it in U.E. quexriers to bLe collected oz wuy rert
visit te Geneva on WHO business.

Thank you for proposing another paper on the
phenomensn of cannabis abuse, For the time being the title
you suggest (vis, °‘Cannabis abusesMyth, mystery and faoct®)
seens gquiteo appropriate. I should 1like to now approximately
wasn you would expect me to forward it.

Yours sincerely,

M.I,Boueif, Ph,D.
Professor of Psycﬁology.

- YAA -



5 Sayed-o0l-D2l}ri street,
Gesira, Zamnlek,

Cairo,

EGYPT,

27.11.1971

Dx, Dale C, Cameron, I,D.,
Chisf, Druz Dopendence,
Yorld Health Orgenisation,
1211 Geneva 27
SWITZERLAND

Dear Dx. Cameron ,

I ssknowledge, with thanks, receipt of
& eopy of the teohnical repert (no. 478) on the use of
cammabis. I take this opportunity te thank you persemally
for your valuadle effert which,in my npiniom, has made
this contribution to the field of drug dependence possibdle.

Yours ninsorely,

M, X.80ueif, Ta.D.,
Professor of Esychology.

— YA -



WORLD HEALTH

ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND 1211 GENEVE 27 . SUISSE
Telegr.- UNISANT -Cicnera Teler - UNISANTE Centae
Tel J¢80 &t Teiew 22128
In reply please refer 1o-
A2/522/12 b Day 197

Pritre de tappeler b reftrance: /522717 tay 1973

Dear Professor Soueif,

I have pleasure !n inviting you to serve as a member of a WIIC Vorkling

s

Group on GCuidelines for “ollatorntive Reporting on the Mon-medlicnl Use of
Dependence-producing Druss to be convened in Geneve 13-18 Angust 1973,

As a result of resolutions adopted by the VWorld Health Assembly, W0
is endeavouring to establish means for the international collection and
exchange of data on tle incidence and prevslence of drug dependence and
the human and environmental factors associated therewlth. It is proposed
to establish a system for the verular, periodic preparstion by selected
institutions and members of WO Fxpert Advisory FPanels on relatively brief,
factual and interpretive reports bhased on currently available date about
the non-medical use of dependence-producing drups in various geographic
areas, these reports to contaln: (1) published objective data or informed
opinion on the incidernice and prevalence of drug dependence of various types;
(11) morbidity and mortality asscclated with drug-teking; (11i) the
character and extenl of treatment, rehatilitative and preventive services
provided; (iv) the naturc of cnrloculturel and other environmental factors
that appeer to be assoclated witr: drug-taking behaviour; and (v) the
nature of policy changes relative to drug-taking and the manner of implement-

ing these changes.

In order to achleve rrasonatle comparabllity in the format and content
of the reports, it is proposed to develop guldelines to be used by those
preparing the reports. To this end, n first draft of such puidelines hns
been prepared to serve ns a basis for discussion by the Working Group.
Members of the Group 111l te given an opportunity to review the draft
gnidelines prior to the meeting in order to facilitate the formulation

of recommended mcdlfications.

Enclosed is a dra‘t a,senda for tte meeting. Hembers of the Yorking
Croup are not being ren:ested !o prepare workling papers in advance of the
meeting, but it 1s expected thet each will be prepared to ccnsider in
depth the agends items 2nd to clte specific references that mny te useful

in the implemecntaticr of tre collatorative reporting system.

ooofoaa

Dr M.I. Souclf
Professor of Psycholo—r
5 Sayed-el~Bakrl Ttiecet
Gezirs, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

ENCL.

— YA, -



Professor M, I. Touelif p> ~ ¢
rz/52z,12 T

As a menber of the Croup, you wc.._d te furnished an economy ¢.,ass
air ticket and receive a per diem al)owance of $4C. Further dets‘.s
as to the meeting will ce furnishe: .pon recelpt of your acceptarce of
this invitation.

I ahall be grateful for yo.r early response. It is =i:erely
hoped that you will be atle to participate in this Worki-g "“roup.

Yours sincerely,

Flab o Cooremm

Dale C. Cameron, M.TC.
Senior Medical Cfficer
Office of Mental)l lealth

P.8.

You are also being extended a comparatle invitation with respect to
another Working Group to be held the following weel. If you can accept
eitler or both of these Invitations, it will be appreciated if you would
indicate your requirements with respect to hotel accommodation and give
the tentative dates of your arrival and departure.

- YAN -



5 Snyed-el-Nr'ri Street,
Oosirr, Zrmle’:,

Cairo,

Ecypt.

15.5.1973.

Dr, Dale C. Cameron, I1.D.
S8enior Nediocal Officer,
0ffioe of Montal llealth,
Vorld Health Orgnnisation,
1211 Geneva 27,
SVITZERLAND,

Dear Dr. Cameron,

Thank you wvory muoh for your two letters of Iny 4th
(42/522/12 & 42/522/13). 1 shall be glad to serve ss a member of
both Woricing Oroups to be held in Jenowva from 13-18 and fron 20-25

Auguct 1573,

I propose to stay on in Geneva in the short interwal
between the two working groups and will therefore need only one return

tioket Cairo-Genewvn-Lairo. Aes my vife proposes to noocompnny me on
this visit I wonder if it would be within your regulntions to isocue

tho other tioket in her nameo,

As for acoomokntion I hope it mny be pomsible to
réserve some smnll inexpensive flat or suitable lodgings for tho
poriod of two woeks starting cn August 12th or thereaboutsn,

Looking fortmrd to mooting you and lirs. Comeron cond
to this new opportunity of doing fruitful vork with you,

Yours sinoorely,

H.I.80oueif, Ph.D,
rofosoor of Pnoyoholory.

- Y4Y -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

1211 QENEVE 27 - SUISSE

1211 QENEVA 27 - SWITIERLAND e
2 UM TE-Genev Téktge.: UNISA Gendve
Uy B * Tét 344061 Téiex. 21138
In reply ploase refer 10: A2/522/12 12 Junc 1972

Pritre da rappoler ks rélérence.

Dear Professor Soueif,

As indicated in an earlier letter, a draft set of puidclines has
been prepared to serve as a basis for some of the discussions at the
13-18 August meeting of the WHO Working Group on Guidelines for Col-
laborative Reporting on the Non-medical Use of Dependcnce-producing
Drugs. The draft, which was prepared by Dr J.G. Edwards, Honorary
Director of the Addiction Research Unit in London, is being sent to
you under separate cover. In preparing the material, Dr Edwards wes
invited to be quite detailed, since it is often easier to reduce or
discard items than it is to identify necessary items that may have becn
omitted. As a further stimulous to thinking about reporting, I am
also sending to you a copy of the Client Oriented Data Acquisition
Process (CODAP) being utilized in the USA in collecting certain types
of data in the field of drug dependence.

I am looking forward to seeing you in August. With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

p.p. Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Senior Medical Officer
Office of Mental Health

Professor M.1I. Soueif
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

~YAY -
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WORLD HEALTH FE ORGAHNISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION Ve DE LA SANTE
sl

<
1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE

1211 GENEVK 27 - SWITZERLAND
Tétigr.: UNISANTE-Gendve

Totegr.- UNISANTL.Gcress
Té) D440 61 Téiew. 12335

In reply plesss refer 1o A2/156/3 8 June 1971

Pridrs do reppaler s rélerence

Dear Sir,

I have pleasure, on behalf of tho World Health Organization and after consult—
ation with your Government, in inviting you to serve for a period of {ive years
a8 8 member of the WilO Expert Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence.

Membership of a panci is an honorary appointment. Its members are asked
to give the Organization the benefit of their knowledge and to inform it of important
developments in their own subjects, particularly in the countries in which they are

working.

As you may sce {rom the Regulations, a copy of which is being sent to you
under separate cover, panel members undertake " to contribute by correspondence
and without remuncration technical information or reports on developments within
their own field, either periodically or on request from the Director-General” . On
the other hand, they may obtain upon request the same type of information from WHO
in so far as it is available and unrestricted. On occasion, panel members may be
invited to take part in a meeting of an expert committee; their travelling ond any
other expenses incurred are reimbursed by the Organization.

1 should be glad to Le niormed at your earliest convenfence whether you are
willing to accopt this invitation.

Yours very truly,

L

M. G. Candau, M.D.

Director-General
Dr Moustafa I. Souci{ JD
Professor of Psychology :))" ), }z}'
Cairo University ,)\\L? ,
Department of Philosophy C/J . /{ , ,,:,,,y'_
and Psychology , ,y) \j’ /éD\ ’
Faculty of Arts , )\/0 ,‘,f} -\,\ \
Cairo (Giza) > ),\’ v’ ,{ /v/,’/
United Arab Republic )/" ~
’ N
S/
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WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWIT2ERLAND 1211 GENEVE 27 - BUISSE
Telesr.: UNISANTE.Gencva Teléer.: UNISANTE-Geniea
Tl 348081 Télex 27821
In reply please refer to: A2 /136/3 27 April 1976

Pridre de rappshar la référence;

Dear Professor Soueif,

Your agreed term of service of five years as a member of the WHO Expert
Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence will expire on 8 June 1976. I wish
to thank you most cordially for your valued assistance as a member of this
Panel.

1 now have pleasure, in the name of the World Health Organization,
in inviting you to accept an extension of your membership for a further
period of two years from 9 June 1976. You may find it helpful to consult
the "Regulations for Expert Advisory Panels and Committees", a copy of
which is being sent to you under separate cover.

I should appreciate it if you would kindly inform us at your earliest
convenience whether you are willing to accept this invitation.

Yours sincerely,

DT A, Lambo
Deputy Director-General

Professor M. I. Soueif
P.0. Box 902

Cairo

Egypt

- YAl -



P.0.B. 902,
Cniro, EOCYPT,
22,5.1976

Dr, T.A.lanbo,

Deputy, Director Genernl,
Torld Health Orgnnisation,
1211 Cenown 27,
SWITZERLAND

Dear Dr, Lando,

Arriving back in Cairo (yesterday morning)
from a four weaks trip %0 Ssudi Arabin, whearo I have deon giving
a oondensed course im glinioal paychology to medionl craduntos

proporing for a Diploma in Paychologiocal Nedscine, I found your

letter (A2/136/3) dated 27 April lying on my dosk,

1 oocoept with thanks your invitation in tho name
02 the World Health Orgnnisation, as to the extension of ny
Dembership of the VIO Expert Advisory Pnnel on Drug Dependence
for a further period of two yuars fron 9 June 1976,

Jith best porsonal regards,
Yours sinoorely,

MeI,80uneif

- Yav -



WORLD HEALTH M( ORGANISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION v % DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITIERLAND 1211 QENEVE 27 - BUISSE
Telegr.: UNISANTE .Genea Telege.: UNISANTE-Genbie
Té) 348081 Télex. 27821
(n reply please refer ta: A2/136/3 6 April 1978

Prire de rapoeler Ia référence:

Dear Professor Soueif,

Your agreed term of service of two years as a member of the WHO Expert
Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence will expire on 8 June 1978. I wish to
thank you most cordially for your valued assistance as a member of this
Panel.

I now have pleasure, in the name of the World Health Organization,
in inviting you to accept an extension of your membership for a further
period of two years from 9 June 1978. You may find it helpful to consult
the "Regulations for Expert Advisory Panels and Committees', a copy of
which is being sent to you under separate cover.

I should appreciate it if you would kindly inform us at your earliest
convenience whether you are willing to accept this invitation.

Yours sincerely,

14

\/( //‘ /: @ (__Q\ —
Dr CH'EN Wen-chieh
Assistant Director~General

Professor M. I. Soueif
P.0.B. 902

Cairo

Egypt

— YAA -



P.0.B, 992,
Cairo,
EGYPT,

Dr. CIH'EN Wen-ohieh, 23.4,.1978
Aosigtant Direotor Goneral,

World Hcalth Organisation,

1291 GConevn 27,

SWITZERLAND

Dear Dr. CI'EN Wen-Chich,

Thank you for your letter of April 6th (which I received
yontordnyg.

I acoopt with thankn your invitatien in the ncme of the Worla
Henlth Organisatinn, as to the oteounvion of my memberschip of the
WII0 Expert Advisory Farel on lrug Dependorce for n further wvcriod
of two yoars frou 9 Jane 197&,

With bost personnl regards,

Yours cincerely,

N.I.80unit

- Yaq _



ORGANISATION MONDIALE DE LA SANTE
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WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION%
N

e

Téléphone Central/Exchangs: 79).21.11

Direct: 791
Professor M. I. Soueif
B P.0.B. 902
i veply plevm reer 10 A2/136/3 Cairo 11511
Pritrs de rappeler la référence :
3 July 1995

Dear Professor Soueif,

On completion of your agreed term of service, it is a privilaege to convey to
you the thanks of the World Health Organization for having served as a member of
the Expert Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence and Alcohol Problems.

Your assistance in this capacity has been much valued as has been the knowledge
that the Organization could call upon your advice and experience at any time during
this period.

The World Health Organization is indeed indebted to you for the spirit of
co-operation you have shown in this capacity and it is our hope that you also have
to some extent found the relationship beneficial.

Yours sincerely,

U Mfeler”

Dr N.P. Napalkov
Assistant Director-General

CH211 GENEVA 27-SWITZERLAND Telegr..UNISANTE-GENEVA Telex 415416 OMS Tax:791.07.46 CH-1211 GENLVE 27-SUISST Télége :UNISANTE-GENEVE

Y. -
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o
U@@]@ﬂ INSTITUTE FOR THE STUDY OF DRUG DEPENDENCE
Kingsbury House 3 Bleckburn Road London NWS 1XA 01 328 554Y/2

Dear qINJ)ﬁ::%}ﬂg"

C
p.

Dr. Nicholas Malleson, M.O., M.R.C.P.. Professor Terence Morrs, Ph.D.. LP.. Dr. Martin Mrichesen, M.B.. D.P.M., Professor W.D.M. Paton, F.R.S., LP.,

Serota, J.P.. Dr. G. E. W. Wolstenhobne, 0.8.5_LLO_F.ARCP.

Re: Third International Canna®is Confarence
29th April to 18t May, 1974

You will know that the Institute for the Study
of Drug Dependence uas already held two conferences on
Cannabis, the first being on Botany and Chemistry, and
the second on Pharmacological Aspects®.

It is now planned to hold the Third Confarcnce
from 29th April to 1st May, 1974, The Conference will
cover the broad field of psychological and clinical
agpecta, and patterns of use, including such topics as
incidence and‘i;evalence, lifestyleé';nd social atfiéudes

—
of users, and longitudinal studies of use.

As before, the Conference will ba by invitation
only and will comprise some 25 experts. The proceedings,
including discussion, will be publishod as soon after the

Conference as practicable,

* Proceedings of previous conferences published an:

Joyce, C.R.B., Curry, 5.1, (34s) *Totany and Chemistry
of Cannabis', Churchill, London, 1970.

Paton, #4.D.M., Crown, J, (Zds.,) ‘'Cannabia and its
Derivatives, Fharmacology and Experimental Fsychology'.
Cxford University Iress, 1972,

Comml Dr. T. N, Bewiey, MD.. FACPI DPM _Dr P. N Connetl, MO M.RCP. DP.M. Rt Hon Doved Ennsis, Thomas S. Frankisnd, Thomes

Marty Greentieid, C.S4., C.LE. Vice Chairmen: A¢. Hon, Williem Deedes M.C.. M.P., Mon. Treesurer.

e S ‘Non. Director snd Secretary: Frank Logen.

Maurice Buxton,

-Y.Y -
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2 It ls recognised that the propo 24 Ficl) of

discuasion has hazn ths subjact of resiew in many quart-r-,
including the Wooton Report (United Kinglom 19€°Y, tha Le
Dain Report (Cannda, 1770), an! the ichafar Rap b (U,S,4,
1972), Irhe alm of the present Conference dc bo all «pL
overview of the present state of knowled~2; to 1inrus; cor-
ceptual and methodological problems; to bary lyine ig-aeg
and to point the way te future avenuas o rortdw . f1- regereil,
Altlhough Lhose invitad to give papevs will e
expected to hring tomether relevant rescurch, p=raznzl
research rhonld only he guol~d in summary., hob i % .ing
aimad for 1s a presentation of "wiere do we 5o naxt” pather
than minute ‘letails of reserrch alreadiy ~arrisd out or in

prograsr,

I would he delipghtnd il you woull atten) Lhao Confe- _
rance andl cive a paper in ths n:ssfon on Ciuﬂtt;jLSCT*)AQd}LQ,Tiq
I suggast thaet the precise tapics to t: covored ~hical 1 ko

Arcided wien the patierr of accaptancss i VYnown,

The Ciba Foundation (Fertland ilac~, Tonlon, '1.1)
has generously offarel to provids accommodation lor particie
pants at the Conferenc2, Tt is hoped, houever, thalt you will
be able to cover your travellinr expanuses, If ti: dc impos-
3ible please let ns ¥now, nince it may be ponssibl~ 0 the

Institute to aszist a smsll numberof portisipant -,

Those giving papers will be a ked to sen! §n a
summary of ahout 250 words of the thom:s of their paper,
by March 15th, 1974 at thie late=t, Tor prao—conforence circu-

1ntion, .

—Y.Y -
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Dr, P,%, Cannell - Shairman
Dr. D, Hawks

Mr. F.H. Logn - (Tx-Cffico)
Professor Y.D,M, Paton

Mr. M, Dorn ~ (Confercuce Gacratary)



)
r gd@ﬂ Institute for the Study of Drug Dependence
. Kingsbury House 3 Blackburn Road London NW6 1xA (1 328554°

Veir liustitarha,

Third In.er-aticounl Counabi- Conje o roc
Jutic, .onril -~ dnd, bey, 1974

1 ¢m cnciosinys detnils oi the pround e
by particuipants in the above confcrcuce,

You will 1ecall that in a previous letiLer t
you were to cover was mentioned in gen.ril terns,
regard to the spccial experience and rescaorch done 1,
to the special circumstances of your work L have not
to define wore closely the range of wvour nresciuution.
1 ask you to bear in mind the enclosed details and s
prese.liation to nmeet any gaps you scc and anert wsich
special intercst.

nd. Rev. ). 8 Harmson, Dr. David V. Hawks, PA.D..
8..Prolessor W D M.Poton, CBE.FRS FRCP. 4P,

Vitih very bLest wish. s,

Yours siuceicly,

l\,\./{ —
Pyl Conrf('.‘(/

Chairman, Llonning Connalt bo-

Conferédnce Coumittce

e, MO MRCP FRC Piych. Thomas S. Frankia.
3sor Tetence Moens. Ph.D.. J P Dr Mertin Mitcheson, M.

Di. P.MH.Cinmmell Chailaan

Lr. bavid lHouvks

Mr. F.H.Logan i:x=-Cliicio}

rrofessor w.wulile 1ilon,

hr. N. born Conicrence dccrolory,

T X Bowley. MD . FRC Psych F.RCP.Dr.P.H. Conn
Richard € 8 Lioyd. Di Nicoles Matieson, MD. MR C.P, Profe

D G € W Worstenhoime OB E LLD.FRCP.

Council Or

~Y.o-



Third Internationna!l fannabla Confersuce
anth April - Sul ey, 1074

Dr, Reginald “mart Addiction Resoarch Toundantion,

33, tusscoll Strecot,
Toronto, Cannda.

To roview that resocarch which has boon carriod out into the offects
of cannabis on driving or skills rolevant to driving including the
relationship betweon cannabis uso and accidents.

Dr, C,G, Mileg Addiction Resoareh Foundation,

23, iussoll Stroeet,
Toronto, %, Ontario, Canada.

To review those recent logitudinal studiesx of the medium and long-~-
torm effects of cannabis including those effocts on cognitive and
porsonality attributes,

Miss A, Kosvinnr Addiction Resoarch Unit,
101, Donmark 1i1l1l, London, S.E,S.

To reviewv that rosearch carried cut in the United Kingdom rolevant
to the incidenco and prevalenco of cannabis use in the goneral
population (1nelud1n¢ University studonts), To describe the
characteristics of those using cannabis including thoir use of and

attitudes toward othor drugs,

Mrs 2ren Boxmntunn Ungdomskliniken,
2200, Tobrnhavn N, den,
Laessocsgade 8 A3, DNonmark.

A discussion of the social attitudos manifested by cannahis uners
including the extent to which an identifiable 1ife-style cnn beo
designated, The discussion to include consaideration of tho extent
to which variations in attitudes correlate with intonsity of drug
uso, multipliocity of drug use and length of drug use. The review
should also considor whether thore is oviilonce to sugreat such
attitudes pre~date drug use or are consequent upon it.

Dr, Ralph D, Miller Prug Research Consulting,
P.0. Box, 1327, Station 1,
Ottawa, Ontario K1P3Rki, Canada.

The discussion of the relevance of research in the formulatiom of
public poliocy in this fiold iocluding referonce to tho Canadian and
Amerxriocoan Commissions of Enquiry. The roeviow should include sowme
attempt to identify what are likely to be crucial preas requiring
research and analysis of those methodological difficultios which

beset such resoarch.

7S
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"ry, Pavid onokh Jepastmrnt of "ryohiology,
Nodford Collermo,
liegente P'nrk, Loundon, N."e1.

To reviewv that rosearch earrioed out in tho Uunited Yingdon relevant
to the incidence and prevalonco of cannabis uso in tho roneral
population (inmcluding University students). To doscribe tho
characteristios of thioso using cannabis includin~ thoir u«o of and

attitudes toward other drugrs,

Nr, Jnred R, Timklonborg Assistant ! rofeesor,
Stanford University Sohool of Modioing

I'oprrtnent of I'sychintry,
Stanf{ard niveraity ‘fo.i4cal Contor,
Stanford, Californin 947395, U,S.A.

To reviev clinical aspeots of cannabis usoe (oxcludinz paychosis) in
relation to psychological and cognitive effocts (oxcludinn longituMnal
studies of medium and long-term effocts which aro heoing dealt with by
Dr., Miles), except where necessary to make briof referonce, and
exoluding effects on driving (which ia Lelng doalt wih by Dr. Smart),
Such effects as r.".G. chanses, Liochemical and physioclogical changes,
eto. should bo covered briofly if rolevant, and briof roferonce to
ooncopte of brain damage 4f only to conoludo tiint evidonoo is lacking
and this may be, at t“e nrasont time, a doad dasua, Finally = vicws
about the possidle lines of future resoarch in those areas,

rof r lLars=-:i, Gunne Psychiatric iesoarch Conter,
Univereitv of Upranla,
UllerlAker !los-ital,
Se750 17 Uppsala, Swodon,

To reviev the field of psychosis in relation to oannabis use - this
should imolude conce|ts relating to denresnive psychosin, mohisophremin
and toxio psychoses. The probleoms of mathodolorsy in asnessment should
be covored, problems of ocategnrization into peychiintric syndromes,

and problems relating to pre-exinting psaychosic, Tdaa« for futuro
sesearch in this fiold should bo discussod 1f thore msocems to be a

case for continuing researchi along thoso linns,

-



5 Scyed—ol-Tnlxri Str,,
Gogirr, Zrnrlelr,
Criro,

Erynt,

19,2.1974.

Dr, P H, Connell,

Chairmen,

Planning Comnittoe,

Third Intornntionnl Cannnbin Conforcnoo,
Inptituto for tho Study of Drus Donendenoce,
Kingsbury Houno, 3 Blrokburn Ronrd,

London N6 IXA,

U.K,.

Donr Philip,

Thnnk you for your lott~r of Jenurry 26th vhioh I r-ceived ohly
yootorday. Tho delay wac possibly duoe to the fhot thrt tho rddroos
wns not vory acourpte.

Hany thanks fof tho notes nbout the oconiributions whioh will
be mado by othor prrtiociprnts to tho Third Internrtionrl Cannrdip Con-
forenoe taking pleco on the 30th of April 1974. I find then moot in-
terosting and alsc helpful in givinz me a lend to define the nren on
whioh I mny brenke I am muoh oblipged for yrur ~cnorovo nttitude in
not dofining moro oloroly tho rrnge nf my pronontntion., You uwill recoivo
the roquonted sunnaxry of my poper by !Nexroh 15th,

Tho problom of the nir tiolzot vhich wo disounned orrlior in nou
polved, Tho Univorsity of Coiro io ocovorins tho oxpenneo of tho rir
tiokot (Cniro-London-Cairo).

Hithhbont porsonrl rog-rin,

Yours sincoroly,

N, I, Sowoif, Ph.D.,
Chrirnen, Porychology Dopt.,
Cairo Univeroity.

P.S. Plonpo roiz your noorctery to onny ry cddronn {ully rn quotod sbovo,

-Y.A-



5 Srycd—elTota Tiv,,
Gezir~, S-~m-lc':,
C~iro,

Ternt,

2. 3. 1971,

Dr, P, H. Connoll,

Chajironn,

Plenning Committo-,

Third Internntional Crnnnbio Conforcrco,
Inptituto for tho Study of Dru~ Derendence,
Xinsobury Il~use, 3 Ilroliburn Rord,

London ITW6 TXA,

U.K.

Donr Philin,

I hnvo =lorpure in pondir~ you a nu ~oxry of t''e wrror I
an giving rt the T™ird Intern~tionnl Connndbie Corferonoco ir London.
Tho hondliro ions "Poychonotor rnd cornitivo dofioito rconcirted
with lons= ond ohort=termn ornnrdio corounntion: Coin~r r~r of rencrroh

findings nnd diocunpior of colooted irpliortiona.”™

I hope rv »naner nocto your cxneotertion, If ynu hrve
nn; ourmetions for other nointn (uhﬂtﬁcr findinra or innlicrtiorn)

thrt you vould lilto mo to covor n»nlerrco do net heoitrte to write.

With bost righos,

Yours ninocrely,

M. I. Souocif, P:.D.,
Profccoor of Poyoiinlo~y.



S Soyedaclamntri ALe
Qozirn, Yonelel,
Crire, Bryot.

13, 7. 1974,

Profongor H, J, Pyaonck,
Inntitute of Poychiatry,
DoCrispigny Pari:,
Donmar!=-f1111,

London S,0.5.

Dory "Dm.

Enolosod i a typesmoript cory of o paper I rend %o the Third
Intornationnl Connntis Conforenca in London loot IMny., T ~~par inp
oonnpooed of {hreo nain partss the first reporis on mur findingn ad~
ninistoring 16 it8st vnrisblen to C50 Epyption ohironio oer-rabir takers
and 839 oontroloy the rooond is n~ oritical review of work dane dy n
munber of inveatigntors on the immodinte effects of osnnoli< ocercunption
on pnychomntor and cognitive defioits, and the ¢third prescnta tvo
broad hypothasco porteining to vhat I tenporerily oell the Qiftercntianl
effooto of tho dArus on r rmmber of raychonstor rnd cnznitive fvrationa,
Ry iden can Pe pumnarized as followss

a) Cannnbis talkors sonre significantly below non-tskors on ront of
our test veriables,

b) Othor oonditions boing equal, the mmount of disoreparoy (or inmpairment)
aspoocinted with drup t~king 4ifforo msystemntiocnlly rocordire to the
~Tevel of pro~drug profioiency (ne dsmoncirated in experimonts on the
ooute effeots, or as inferred in tho fiold ctudy wo ocerried out on

ohronios).

The paper trigeersd two otrong renotions:s Bome members of
the oconference coid they bdelievod I pot something wnlunble to onnvey.
Another group adopted a oritionl attitude basnd on the fnollowing mintas

a) That the disoropnnoics botween tekore and ron-tnkers era indeod
omall end do not Justify ouoh fuen. (Thus they ignored tho frot that
differencos wore statimtionlly sienificant, end ihnt thoy oame out
consistently in a certain direotion).

b) That tho rcoulto I got might hovo boon influenced by the rheanoncnon
of "rogrossion tounrds the moen”,

.



Reeours ¢he ord2ionl ,ryoonp wop v i i atan 20 o0
becruno thore ip nouw e lct of cnotionality in thia i3 of ronrpicih,
1 €00) th~t n lot =Ff A~ o c~n LA 4 vat v a0t $ 20 -

(Fene T B corenrned rith tho eendemie wacth or bFunclen, hematkere-,
$1h00ri0B,.. 0L0.)e T2 tonnr in clresdty en ddm L b Pt r Nlaehal,
oncn, fery AL ot h-vive 4t 1 ¥iahind ¢ o Feorwee A7 wers
gucetion I en oonndderinw nou ic the sollcwinge im 4L n o nordihmhe1e .
hy<othanipe U or canmifamipe icre? Arnd o - b=t :
nirrle artofretn ol rotnthing 1ike thin "reoszrerason too -~ i the
nopn?®

THy o

ST I T B8 Qry

I vould Lo rr-tef) 4 you would LA sn~d anavt ne Yo po
throrsh t2e parer (n~$rly the ihird peri) cnd et =e Xuiw vorr inprac-
pincr, 1 prolorsice foar oncrocolianm en yory €50, Yo v s e smane
a oo~d Qeal to me, rettizulerly e I e ircsl, €ov Ula Ffiren 0o,
with vhat 1 nry call ‘aclinlere’ banlipgnniont,

¥ith bost rorominl ropordn,

Tors A Afnerrads-,

e I. Sovrnie,

- TV -



5 Chyrleel-Tntri CE,
Gordirn, Onmelntsy
C-~irce,

Dint,

12, 7. 1974,

Gabriel G, ¥nhos, 0.B,E., N.D., Ph.D,,
Profeosor of Ancnothnidnlary,

Colloge of Phyoioirrs and Sursecna,
Colunmbia Univoroity,

N YOrk, H.Y;.

Uc 80 A.

Door Profescor Nahno,

I on enoclooin? o typccerint copy of ra article ~n "Foychomotor
and oopnitivo doficiis rocoointed with lons- ecnd chort=term ornvnerbio
oonounptions Corxrigon of rcrosrob {indin~g ~nd dicov-Son of celoctod
oxtrapolationa”, It 1ill ho whlirhed ~hortly Ly tho Ciba Found~4ion
as part of the procceedinmo of tho Third Interr~tiomnl Caninbio Conforonon,

(London),

o papor oomprinon throo main pertrs a) Part I ropsrio on
our findinso cdnminist~ring 16 objootiv~ toct vorirdlos o £50 ohronie
oannabis toltors ond 83D oontrole, b) Port IX roviecus eriticrlly 4ho
rooulto obtrined Ly r nvrher of invects adorn inquiring into the in-
nodinto offcoto of ornnebio trkir~ on poryohonotor crd corritivo fuuotiona,
o) Port IIX proasnto n brond hy-otharin norteining to thoe difforontinl
offoots of onnnabis on poyohornotor ond intollostunl furwtions,

Whon I ro~1 4he papor to tho Conferconce I uro vecoived with
tvo difforont rocctionzy ono rroup of pnrticipnntn woro vory onntionnl
and ronoted violontly cminst part 1II. Tho mnin point {thoy kopt re-
itorating wvao thot ths digorcpancios Lotwoen tnkern ond non=toliery woro
vory omnll, implying theot in fect ) won meking 'much ndo rbout nethirg!',
Thoy oonplotoly ignored tho fnet th-t tho diffcrcnocs woro otnticiionlly
oicuifionnt (and inlocd at n very hich level of ocon{idcnce in mary onsco).
They aloo ignored the foot th-t thoso dicoro~cnoies orme cut corcletently
in one dirootion. Indecod tho verction of thrt cronp ceced ro irvrrtion~l
and oaggroosive thrt it looked lito hooliprnicn cnons intollootunlo. Thoe
sooond group t0ld me (but in n low vnioo na iF ther wore §ntinidniad)
thnt thoy folt I hed conoiliing ooriovc to convey.

Deocnugo of 4hoca oconizrdictory rogrercas, rnd tecruro 1 mn
oontomplating rurouins $ho line of thinking ¢~volored in thio nonor, 1
would be pratoful if you would rord it and lot ne lmow ~hout your improacionr.

Hith bost noroonnl reroris,

Yaura ogincoraly,

I ¥, Souwoif, Ph,D.,

—YAY -



e L. INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

FANTERS FEBTGRLAGUATY NEDCAL POOUS & Tu
RIE/pnp DE CRESPIONY PARK
DENMARK HiLL
LONDON, SES SAF
01-703 3411
THE BSTHLEM ROYAL MCRPITAL

AMD
TEE MAUDSLEY MOBSYTAL

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
FROPERIOR }. ). SYSANCK. PuD. D¢

Professor M.1, Soueif,
5 Sayed-el-bLakri Str,,
Gezira, Zamalek,
Cairo,

Egypt. 19th. July 1974.

Dear Hustapha,

Many thanks for your letter of July 13th and the copy of
your paper, The results certainly seem to me to be worthy of
serious consideration, and I cannot take the two criticisms
YOou montion very aseriously. As ragarde regression towards
the mean, I do not see how this applies in this situation at
all; regreseion is certainly an important phenomenon but only
whan testing .8 repeated and there is a selection on the baasias
of the firet testing, neither of which applies in your case.
A8 regards the size of the differences, again I do not see that
this is an important criticism, As you say, the differences
are significant and hence require an explanation.

I wonder whether thers may not be & simpler explanation
than the one you prefer. Taagdale has found uMBRts you may
remember thst drug takers have high P scores and it ie also
well known that psychotice, as you yourself point out, tend to
be slow etc. Is 1t not plaugidle to suggest that high P
scorera, wno say be aseumed to be slow like schizophrenics
will tend to develop into drug takers and that their slowness
18 not due to the effects of the drug but rather to their
constitutional makeup? This would of course be difficult to
eatablish as 1t would de awkward to have to find a sampls of
drug takers before they started taking drugs! Also of course
we do not as yet have any direct evidence that high P scorers
are in fact differentiated from low P scorers on the particular
tests you used, Perhaps this could be an important additional
study that ought to be done.

My generel view then would be that youre is an important
finding, that 1t ie not vitiated by the criticisms that have
been rade of it, but that I think there are alternative
explanations for the results which might deserve to be looked

at,
¥ith all best wishes,

Yours,

—YAY -



College of Physicians & Surgeons of Columbia University | New York, N.Y. 10032

DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESIOLOGY 630 Waeet 168th Street

August 1, 1974

Dr. M.I. Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Bakri Str.
Gezira, Zemalek
Cairo, Egypt

Dear Dr. Soueif:

Thank you for your excellent manuscript which I
read carefully. I noted on p. 1 that you assayed THC in
1967. I thought that at that time techriques of measure-
ment were still being developed. Furthermore, the
concentration you mention seems to be very low (3ml THC
per cigarette). On p. 7 you mention that Jamaican chronic
heavy users of ganjia did not present evidence of
gsignificant psychomotor impairment. However, in this
study as reported in my book, Marihuana, Deceptive Weed,
these subjects present a significant decrease in work
efficiency (mee p. 289-290). Except for these little
details, I find your study most enlightening because it
reconciles contradictions which are only contradictory in
appearance.

I don't believe that you should be overly concerned
by the strident reaction of pSychiatrists and soclo-psy-
chologists who have elected to ignore the meaning of
statistics, cellular biology, endocrinology, and
genetics. I believe therefore, that you should continue
your studies and investigate further the very challenging
hypothesis that you have developed.

Sincerely yours,

r
U{jiLLPClQI&j
fpectll

¥ A

Gabriel G. Nahas, M.D., Ph.D.
Research Professor of Anesthesiology

GGN:co
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Thank you for your letter of Auwrust 1ect, £~ {0 the errnmvA
0 in sanples seiszed by the EBgyTtinn sutherities on the 1lliol! rrrxhut
this wes done post hoo (ah~irt the end of 1271), T linnn T will o rhle
t0 add s footnute to my pap~r stating this feot clenrly.

As for the studies oarried out on Jarmmioan cohronios onrnnhis
takers I an quite awere of the study you tentien in your tork which wnn
pablished under the title "Effeots of ochronic emo-ing of geannatin {n
Jamaiea® by Vera Rubins nnl Larmbras Conitan, Tt T rm ~frnid 1 tas
hinting et another vork vhich wns done by !, Bowmn in varti~1l fulfill-
ment for a Ph.D. domree at MoGill Univermity, T, Noawmen mt:liehed o
paper baced on her thowis, entitled "Canmn='ims Pryrlnlopion) offests of
ohroie heavy use®, Psyohnphnrmacologia (Berl.), 22, 159-170 (1973).
In $his report the invostir tor sinted tho follosings "It t-n o-mmniad
that heavy users of thio druwr Aid not shovw teot perforrenos~ intig-ti--
impaiywent of peyohologioasl funotionirg canroeralile ta cthrr typ i~ o7
organio ocerehral dyrfimotion, nor iR they ch~ chmastin niavsrm oy
dimeasions respoanive to irxiadiels intericntics,"
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Dear Dr. Rathod,

Bhen I r~ed i~ rapat 4n tha iy Carr-ahig Qonfevenca iv
Londen land Ray o nuudar of pr-ticipuris mowael s oorbain Alanstniagt’en
Witk my werk, fwe mein points wars rrised Wy wiy af eoridi sien:

a) Bat oy stotiastieal analyn s 29753 howe hoen 1aflneng ot Y5 the vher~oa
mon of "regression troarsdn thae naaat,  Thin peind vos vrizad he e,
Haslaton fyern Auneir-1ic-,
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talera and nmon-taicore u2re aino aneld? (Gerieioe thagd e aonalosions
vere rathor for foioho?), ¢« :is orftiowsn wem minde By Tv, Troorl of
Ganada,

I am encloging s goaront by Prefesmor 1, J. Bysenok of the
Talverzity of london whinh I r-oce vatl rnrantly, sorasrninz these twe
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la reply plosss refes to. A2/86/11 21 August 1974
Praws do rapodier In réftrence :

Dear Dr Soueif,

Thank you very much for your letter of 10 August transmitting »
copy of the letter you received from Professor H.J. Eysenck. while I
did not question the significance of the data you reported, 1 am pleased
to ses this confirmation of your point of view. Thank you for your
thoughtfulness in sending 1t to me.

Yours sincerely,

(%W’/ e

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Senior Medical Officer
Office of Mental Health

Dr M.I. Soueif
Professor of Psychology
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

YWY -



Department of Pharmacology
South Parks Road
Oxford OX1 3QT

September 2, 1974

Dear Professor Soueif,

I do not think you should be
particularly disturbed by the comments at the
3rd Conference; if I may say so, I thought you
dealt with them at the time with great skill
and dignity - particularly as to the question
of the magnitudes. of the differences. I don't
have much respect for Hasleton - dogmatic, biassed
apd lacking in self-criticism; nor do I understand
nls;'regréssion to the mean'!. comment - Eysenck's
remarks are very exact.

It was a pleasure to meet you
then, and again at Washington,~--1'm hopeful
that restrained good sense is going to prevail
4n the end.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

{Az;“c‘an«ﬁ h"*,-

Prof, W, D, M, Paton

- Y\A -



DRUG DEPENDENCE CLINICAL RESEARCH AND TREATMENT UNIT
Oirscror: Dr. P, H. CONNELL

Owt-Patients In-Pstients
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL. THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL.
DENMARK MHILL, MONKS ORCHARD ROAD. EDEN PARK,
LONDON. $ES. BECKENHAM, KENT, BA3 3BX.
Yol 1 01-783 Q333 Tol : 01.777 4611

PHC/CIR

Professor M.I.Soueif,

S Sayed-el-Bakri Str.,

Gezira, Zamalek,

CAIRO, Egypt. 3rd September 1974

Dear Mustapha,

Many thanks for your letter and Hans Eysenck's comments. I
found this very interesting.

1 am exploring with Nick Dorn whether or not it is possible
at this late stage to include some of the points made by Hans.

With very best wishes,
Yours sincerely,
oy !

3 (=t g

P.H.Connell

— TV -



VMIVERAITY GF LONDON INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

EESTUH POSTORALUATE MEDICAL FADERATION

ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT
101 DENMARK HILL
LONDON SES 8AF
THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL 01- 703 5411

AND
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

6th September, 197).

M.I. Soueif, Ph.D.,
Professor of Psychology,
5, Sayed-el-Bakri Str.,
Gezira, Zamalek,

Cairo,

EGYPT.

Dear Professor Soueif,

Thenk you very much for letting me see the interesting letter
from Professor Eysenck. I think you must know how much your international
colleagues respect your work, and I think the discussion last year was
unfortunate in that the quite accidental impression was perhaps created
that certain of the discussants were unsympathetic.

I look forward to our next meeting.

A1l good wishes,

Yours sincerely,

(o777

Griffith Edwards.

-YyY. -



September 12,

Professor M. I.

5 Sayed
Gezira,
Cairo,
Egypt.

1974

Souetf
-el-Bakri Str.,
Zamalek,

Dear Professor Soueif:

STAEIT moa

on Pt

R

Thank you very much for your recent letter and interesting comments

from Pr

ofessor Eysenck.

Although I do not have the statistical

expertise to comment directly on the analysis, I felt your signifi-
cant findinge were of importance for reasons in addition to those

wentioned by Professor Eysenck.

In particular, my experiences

in trying to measure cognitive deficits in i{ndividuals with known

‘brain damage, e.g., tissue damage secondary to trauma, etc.
indicates that significant differences are very difficult to

achieve; hence, when differences are detected, they demand expla~-

nation.

Mae and

proving to be & most vibrant and fascinating city.

Ahdaf.

Warmest

I are just gectting settled in Washington, D.C., which is

regards,

Qe '(I;&(LWL,)

Jared R. Tinklenberg, M.D.

JRT:g)
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UNIVERSITY OF INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

LONDON
BRITISH FOSTGRADUATE MEDICAL. FEDSRATION
ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT

100 DENMARK HILL
LONDON. SES BAF
Ol - 703 343

THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSMTAL

AND
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

23 November 1987

Professor M I Souief
Cairo University

5 Sayed-el Bakrik Street
Sezisa

Zamalek CAIRO

Zgypt

Dsar Professor Souief
DIPLOMA IN ADDICTION BEHAVIOUR

I am writing to ask whether despite the many other demands on
your time you can generously agree to serve on the International
Advisory Board of the Institute of Psychiatry's Diploma in

Addiction Behaviour.

This full time one-year course seeks to train for professional
health leadership in the addictions field and it has been
developed within a very international perspective. I enclose a
timetable which outlines the present year's programme for seminar
teaching. In addition all students have clinical teaching
attachments and make visits of observation to a wide variety of

community organisations.

Those of us who are intimately concerned with the running of this
course are keen to benefit from the wisdom and experience of
distinguished colleagues in other countries so that the further
development of the teaching curriculum can truly reflect the best
trends in current international thinking. It is for this reason
that I am asking you to serve on our International Advisory
Board. The only demand on your time would be that we would send
you a brief progress report and the outline curriculum each year,
and ask for comments. If you were ever passing through London
and able to lead a seminar that would be of great interest to our
students. I would ask to be allowed to list the names of Board

Members in our brochure.

All good wishes and I very much look forward to hearing from you.

WL/

GRIFFITH EDWARDS MA DM FRCP FRCPsych
Professor of Addiction Behaviour

- TYY -
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UNIVERSITY OF LONDON INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

BRITISH POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL FEDERATION

ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT
100 DENMARK HILL
LONDON, SES 8AF
01-70) s4n
THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

7 DecembBer 1987
Professor M I Soueif

PO Box 902
CAIRO

Egypt

Dear Professor Soueif

DIPLOMA IN ADDICTION BEHAVIOUR

I am delighted that you are willing to serve on the International
Advisory Board of the above Diploma. It will be most valuable to

us to have your wise comments and we will all hopefully look
forward to one day welcoming you in the Addiction Research Unit.

With all good wishes

ot B

GRIFFITH EDWARDS MA DM FRCP FRCPsych
Professor of Addiction Behaviour

— YY1 -



